
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOROFFlGIALUSEONtY:
SSD 201_3- «Z$

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determination Date:
Plarming Commission Date:

Expiration Date:
Planner Assigned:

^^

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Detennination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variaace, complete Part D.

Applicantlnl'ormation

Applicant:
Mailing Address:

NATHAN HAMAR (A. Youn, Authorized Agent)
4906 WEKE RD.
HANALEI,H196714

Phone:
Email:

4154103025
Infoia'hanalelbeachhouse.com

Applicant's Status: (Checkone)
Owner ofthe Property

Q Lessee of the Property

Authorized Aggnt

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)

iE7ansmittal Date:
"OctOber

26; 20 1 8

Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more •from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) must provide a Letter of Authorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

pr()Ject,Informati(in'(atfacBadditional'sfieets;3fhecessary)
CountyZoningDistrict: Upen Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:

~^fJ~5-5-OTTT<i

•Z'3;£Z:Z.
ST

Nature of Development:
(Description ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

ADU: Repair undermined foundation and damaged walls caused by 2nd
flood which occurred Aug., 2018.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shorelme Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

1. PrfiEgrty is Abuttmg the Shoreline
^ Proposed project's approximate distance fi'om shoreline (based on aerial map): 225 ft.

2.

3.

Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approxunate dlstance fi'om shoreline (based on aerial map); ft.

Additional Information: __^ ^ ni,

Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: SCC.U.dtyr. g /yegr
(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicountv/KCountv.html)
Number and description ofparcels (mcludmg roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this pareel:

-1-



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed sfaucture or subdivision satisfies the followmg four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed stmcture or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FEFtM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed stmcture or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thu1y (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Du'ector that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards m the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those sftructures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcludmg repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, includmg nonconformmg stmctures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use ofthe stmcture or its unpact on coastal processes;

(B) The repau's DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repau-s are permitted by the Comprehensive Zonmg Ordinance, Development Plans, buildmg code,

fioodplam management regulations, special management area requu'ements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable mle or law.

Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will requu-e valuation ofproject).

D

Exemption Determination (to becompletedby PlanningDepartmeht)

Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) o^gOjbdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.E

Pursuant t/§8-^7.7the Kaua'^Qounty Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitted within the shoreline
setback ^ea. ^/hile exempt fybmjthose shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
proposed[stry6tire(s) is sybj^c^b the coiylUi'on?oT§8=2^7(b).(See pg. 8)

PlanniiAg'btre^r o\j^sign^

Additiofaal comntentDi/coiufitions:

ft-^l^
Date

-3-
6/21/17



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

|^| Topography (undulatlng, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevatlon ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)
IhLAI

Shorelme type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy witb rocky outcropping, ete.;
lyANDY

~ffEK(5H '"""'" '""" / •""•""'——'-•-•^'•

Artificially armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?

|Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
|v^| iTproperty in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? VE
\^/\ _Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in^the past?

Floodln

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
detennination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicapt^Signature

/0't. ^'/g?
Signature Date

4=.
AppIicabUify (to be completed by Plahriing Departihent)

CZ3 Setback (»6tern)<natiog^t6ces^iry.Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

Setbacl< Det<i"minatiol} fs^OT necessary. Roqiyrements of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable

1
ordi

lecessary. ItoqKirem

^-4.'e
l-S-/^

Date

If Part A has beenf deemed tl^a\a B(etermij,lation will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthisl^pplicatio^.

PartB

D
D

D

A non-refandable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial map/unage (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structares including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Buildmg Pennit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
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CountyofKauai
State of Hawaii

"I Nathan Hamar the owner of two resldences at 4906 Weke Road, hereby authorize Avery Youn , Architect, to apply
for all building, zoning, SSD and/or SMA permits necessary to repair damages incurred from the April 15,201S flood.
If you have any questions please call me at 415-410-3025.
Thank you,I,

,^/^—.l,^^̂1^/13



Octoberl8,2018

AVERY YOUN, ARCHITECT
4-1579 KUHIO HIGHWAY

RM. 211
KAPAA.HI 96746

averyyoun@fitnaf l.coin
FH. t80B}2469414

TO; Depfc ofPubtlc Works, Englneering Dlvlslon
4444RlceSt.
Llhue, Hawatl

ATT; Stanford Iwamoto

RE: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION;
AMENDED SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION FOR:
NATHANHAMAR
4190WEKEROAD
HANALEI, KAUAJ, HAWAII
TMK; 5-S-01:12, UNIT 2 [Addlttonal Dwelling Unit)

Dear Mr. Iwamoto,

Relatlve to the above resldence, a prevlous Shoreline Setback Determlnatlon you provlded dated
August 10,2018, need to be amended due to the fact that the 2"' flood at Hanalel further damaged
the subject resldence. As such, foundatlon plans had to be amended and as a result, the Planning
Department is reqiilrlng a new SubstanUaI Improvement Determlnatlon letter from your
Department. We therefore request an amended letter based on the revlsed attached Contractor's
Cost Estimate to repatr the addltlonal damages to tfae stl'ucture.

Based on your prevlous assessment, the RCNLD value for thls resldence was determined to be
$207,800.00.

RCNLD Contractor's Cost Est.fAttached1
l.AdditlonalDwellingUnit: $207,800.00 $78,000.00

There has not been any addltlonal permlts taken out for thls property over the last 10 years and the
contractor's estlmate 1s only 37% of the RCNLD, which 1s less than the 50% maxlmum costs
allowable for the work. Therefore, an amended conduslon that the construction wlthln the subject
property 1s not considered "Substantial Constmctlon" would be deeply appredated.

Should any addltlonal iaformatlon be requlred, I can be reached at [808] 639 7999.

Aloha,



.IKIAOLA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
ConsclenllousBuUdei5,OMBuildingSpecialiats dbaSTRUCTURE n®UER5-flAWAII
Contractor's License Nuniber BC-20520 Sfruchire Moviag, Crane flnd Lifting Services

PROPOSAL

To:
ftDDRESS:
DAIE:

No.4522
Nathan Hamar
infoSHanaleiBeachHouse.com
October 17, 2018

VscasKSsa BY: Mike
Rs: Flood related Repairs to Weke Road Guest House

We are pleased to submit the following proposal for:

Guest House
Repairs to (oundations and structure

ADU Foundation Repairs (per Youn 09/18/18)

Structural Repairs

Framing

Electrical

Plumbing

Outside sand and stucco finish

Interior Flnishes

Flooring

$40,000

$19,000

$2,000

$4,000

$4,000

$5,000

$2,000

$2,000

Total 78,000

Conditions:

1. Fill material must be approved by the County of
Kauai. Budgeted at $50 per ton for material.

2, GE Tax to be added.

Thank yon for considei'ing our services.

Kikiaola Construction Company, Limtted

•L
/kt^i.

Michael A Faye
President

Vofee (808) 338.0021 SFax (808) 338-1427 8 Kikiaolaconshruction.com
P.0. Box 849 • 9250 Kaumualii Highway • Waimea, Kaual Haivaii 96796

C!Ual»^t]cctedm'dfHamu-41U\KittobQBOttf45i2-HMnM-18!>7)8.il()cx



Bernard P. Carvalfao Jr.
Mayor

Wallace G. Rezentes Jr.
Managing Director

Lyle Tabata
Acting County Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
County ofKaua'i, State ofHawai'i

4444 Ricc Street, Suitc 275, LIhu'e, Hawal'i 96766
TEL (808) 241-4992 FAX (808) 241-6604

Oetober25,2018

Nathan S. Hamar
P.0. box 296
Hanalei,HI 96714

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
NATHAN HAMAR 4906A WEKE ROAD
TMK: (4) 5-5-001:012, UNIT 2 (ADU)

Dear Mr. Hamar,

This letter is in response to the revised cost estimate dated October 17,2018 that you submitted
for repairs to Unit 2. The revised cost estimate was required to account for newly found
damages to the foundation ofthe structure.

TheDepartmentofPublicWorksinaIettertoyoudatedAugust 10,2018 stated that it had
performed a Substantial Improvement Determination (SID) for the proposed improvements to
Unit 2 and deterniined that the proposed improvements did not constitute a substantial
improvement. The SID was based on a cost estimate of $7,800 prepaied by Kikaola
Construction Company and dated July 22, 2018 andamarketvalueof $207,800 providedbythe
County's Real Property Assessment Office.

The cost for repairs to the foundation offhe structure is now estimated to be $78,000. The cost
ofimprovements compared to fhe market value is;

Cost oflmprovements (past 10 years): $78,000
Market Value (Real Property): $207,800

0.3753 or 37.S%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is not considered
to be substantial. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or ifthere aie modifications
to this application, our determination shall be considered void and the stmcture must be re-
evaluated.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Nathan Hamar - Unit 2
Shoreline Setback Application - Substantial Improvement Determination
Octobei'25,2018

Ifyou have any questions or need additional mformation, contact Stanford Iwamoto at (808)
241-4896 or siwamoto(2!kauai.eov.

Sincerely,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

Concur,

(yle Tabata
LCting County Engineer

SI/GO
Copy: Design and Permitting

Flanning
Avery Youn
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a pennitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information

Kenneth Huang - Centerline Solutions [^VLU.^Applicant:
Mailing Address: 3375 KoapakaSI, SuiteP185 Honolulu, Hl 96819 Phone:

Email;
808-536-7400ext7016

khuang@centerllnesolutions.com

Applicant's Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

[_] Lessee ofthe Property

l^| Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

TrmsmittalDate: 11/1/2018

Project Information (attach additional sheets, ifnecessary)
County Zoning District: Raiort TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area;
3-5-002:002

32.791 acres

Nature ofDeveIopment:

(Description ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

Modification and upgrade ofexisting telecommunications facility on the
rooftop and generator shelter at the Marriott Kauai Resort.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
ShoreHne Setback Determination ofApplicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, Hll in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Progerty is Abutting the Shoreline

^ Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): +/'203__ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):_ft.

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: 0-6 ___ ft./year
(Information available here: www.soesf.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicoiintv/K.Coimty.html)
Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shorelme and this parcel:

i
iNone

1-

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201^_- A^l
Acceptance Date: r'6-i/

Website Posting Date: 11-'7'1?" /
Detennination Date:

't'l •^l^ ,
Planning Commission Date: 11-13-1dr

Expiration Date: ['i-i% •/yr
Planner Assigned:

 ^r



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

jSite Elevation at ground level - 22 ft MSL
jElevation at roof top -139 ft MSL

Shorelme type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy wifh rocky outcropping, etc.)

Beach

a Artificially annored Shorelme
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring pemiitted/authorized?

[Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zoae)? proiectsitsisinzone x; propsrty fnciudes zone VE and AE

Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinfonnation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
detennination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's Signatu

Signature

11/1/2018

Date

^ A^plicability (to be completed by Flannmg Department)

a
Setback Dct^i-ming'tion necessMy. Requirements ofOrdinanceNo. 979 are applicable.

Setback Dete1(m<nation is

»A.
Plagfhj^ Dir'e\tor^desi,

ecessary. Reqia\ements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.

J^L_^_LL±L(T
Date

IfPart A has been deem^d that apet^lmilStion will be necessaiy, the additional mformation will be required for
submission ofthis applicition.

PartB

A non-refimdable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aenal map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, feaces, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

BPI8-00000259iand(BI>18-00000285 -2-
6/21/17



PLANNLNG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMmATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'YE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shorelme setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months fi-om the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the applicant's
proposed sta^icture or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding nahiral disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shorelme, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming sta^ictures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the slze or degree ofnon-conformity;
or mtensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs m-e permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planning Department)

(0\

D

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(^5T^ubdivision(s) as exempt fi-om those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.£

Pursu^At to §^"27.7the tytfua'ijCounty Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed stmcture(s) is permitted within the shoreline
setba^k areq/While e^ei^pt fi-^m those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
propo\ed §rfructure(s)^s-^ri^ect to tfie cgnditifltis a^§8-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

i I^L
pi^^gDrA

Addiiional cofnm

or desigftse

litions:

6'lS
Date

-3-
6/21/17



Letter of Authorization

APPLICATION FOR ZONING, BUILDING AND LAND USE ENTITLEMENETS

Site Name:

Property Address:

TMKNumber:

HIl-Kalapaki

3610RiceStreetLihue,HI 96766

(4) 3-5-002:002

I/We, the owner(s) ofthe above described property, authorize Verizon Wireless and their
employees, representatives, agents and/or consultants, to act as an agent on my/our behalf
for fhe sole purpose ofconsummating any building and/or land-use pennit applications
(s), or any other entitlements necessary for the purpose ofconstructing and operating a
wireless telecommunications facility. I/We understand that any application may be
denied, modified, or approved with conditions, and that such conditions or modifications
must be complied with prior to issuance ofany building permit(s).

I/We further understand that signing ofthis authorization in no way creates an obligation
ofanykind.

Property Owner(s): —^ Date: \<4\^

Signature

le^^is^o-FF
Print Name



LakesfRhfers from US Census Dept, maynot y

Parcel: 350020020000 Acres: 32.791
MARRIOTTS KAUAI RESORT

$5,820,000 on 1995-06-30 Reason= Qual=

The Kauai County Assessor's Office makes every effbrt to produce the most accurate infbmiation possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment
infonnation is from the last certified taxrolt. M data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NE1THER

KAUAI COUNT]' NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSUME RESPONSIBILITC FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS —THISIS NOT A SURVEY—
Dateprinted: 10/18/18:20:51:19



Legend

<& +/- 203 ft from shoreline to Verizon lease area
Marriott Kauai Resort
(4) 3-5-002:002



verizony
H11 KALAPAKI PCS LTE / ANTMO

3610 RICE STREET
UHUE, Hl 96766

S50/PCSLTE/ANTMO

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
PROJECTSUMMARY
TOIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWNS SCOPE OFWOflK

2. PROPOSEDRELOCATIONOFSDC(fi}PANELANTENNASVI«RETEaUIPMEtfT
AS REQUIRED AND TtiREE (3) SURQE PROTECTORS. WREE CT HYBRID
C.ABLeSTOHEMAIN.

3. PROPOSED IMSTOLLAT10N OF TWQ (2) SURSE SUPPResSORS AT
EQUIPktENT I.OCATION FOftA TOTAI. OF TtiREE (3).

4. PROPOSED REMOVAt OF THREE (3> RRH'S AND INSnLLATION Of Nire S>
REMOTE RADIO UNITS (RRU'S).

SOVERNING CODES

IBC -2B6, IMTERNATIOWLBUILUNGCODEALL CONSTRUCTC1N SHW.L
CONFQRM TO TOE 2UOS INreRNATIONAL BUItDING COOE (2006 IBC)AND THE
LATEST COUNTY OF KAUW AMENDWENTS. AND OROINANCES.

NEc-ana, NATUNAL ELECTRICAL COOE

NFPA-1.Zm2,WTIONALFIREPROTECT10NASSOCIATIONRRESAFETr
DURING CONSTOUCTION. ALTERATKM OR DEMOUTION SHALL COMPLY
W]m2012NFPA1,

A.OA COIMPUANCE
INSTALLATION IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HASrTATtON.
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1. [EFART MOKULELE LOOP TOVWRD HOOUMALIMA PL (0.2 tiIU

2. KEEPLEFTTOSTAYONMQKUteLELOQPpeOFO

3. KEEP LEFT TO STAV ON MQKULELE LOOP (0.3 Ml)

4. KEEP RIGHT TOVWRD KAAW ST (253 FD

S. TURNRK3HTONTOKAANAST(Z27n)

8. TURN i-EFT ONTO Hl-5) / KAPUi.E HUW (0.7 Ml}

7. TURN LEFT TO STAY ON H]^1 / RICE ST (0.5 Ml)

ESBMATCD-nME:
ESTTMATED DISTANCE:

6MINUTES

1.9MILES

PROJECTCONTACTS
APPLICANT
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KStUWEI.UfWE.,
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Call before you dig.
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DEV. MNGR.

CPPRQJECTNO.- VER-17-OD1MB

pngUMINARY

N0.1
'OBTE'

.DE_ _5ESG81lrnoN-
o 11-01-17 mnw 90% CD REVIBW

t 17-05-17 KWKN CLIEMTCOMMENT

2 M-16-18 wim CLIENTCOWMENfT

SUBM \1.
N0.1 OATE DK DESCRIPT10N
o 11-26-18 <NfKN 8P SUBMnTAL

HI1
JFTE NAME:

11 KALAPAKI
LTE/ANTMO

SfTE ADDRESS:

.LAPAKI PCS
;/ANTMO

E ADDRESS:
SeiORICESTREET

LIHUE. Hl S676G

^
SHEET

SHEETNO.

OCS1



'y^-y^

3.3?-

TN 1 /MN

-^-

OVERALL SITE PLAN
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PMflSC TO VEWFY PAINT1NO REQUIREMENTSWTH
JURISDICTBN PniORTOOROERINS SUPPORT
STRUCTURES. ATTACHMENTS. ANTENNAS. AND OTHER
APPURTENANCES.

PRIOR TO MATERWLS PRQCUREMENT COMTRACTOR
SHAU. FIELD VERIFY COlNDlTION OF STCLfCTUREAT
PROPOSEO MOUIfflNG LOCAT10N TO ENSURE EXIST1NS
CONDmONSARESUFTABLEATSPEanEDELeVATKlN.

CONTOACTOR TO VEfflFT ALL ELEMENTS OF (E)
STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AND
DETAILS, INCLUDINS MEMBER SIZES, DIMENSIONS.
CONUTION OF (E) STRUCTURE, ETC. N071FY EO.R.
IMMEOIATELY IF ANY DISCREPANCIES. DAMAGE OR
DereRIORftTlON ARE FOUNO.

EXCLUSION DISTANCE OF ZI-S- UWTHIN
SUBJECT PROPERTY (TVP ALL SECTORS)(E) VERIZON WRELESS SURGE

SUFPfieSSOR TO BE RH.OCATED
TO (N) FIPE MOUNTfTYP OF I PER

SECTOR.3TOTAL)

(6) ffi) VEREON VURELE3S PANEL
ANTENNAS MOUNTED TO (E) f 1^
ROOFTOP PENWOUBE: ALL {tifja
AMTENNAS AND HARDUWRE TO BE
RELOGATED TO (M| HPE MOUNT

(N) RF TRANSFARENT ENCLOSURE

(N) VERKONWIRELESS RRLTS MOUHTED
BEHINDANTENNA.STACKEDfTYPOFS) t~A35

(E)VERIZONWIRELESS
I3PSANTCNNA

(EIAAVCAWNET
NIOUMTEDTO(E)|

{E}AdrTENNASBY
OWERS (T OF Z)UNeoF(E)1?-C"X20'^'

VEfUZQNWIRELESS
LEASEAREA (E) HYBRID ROUTE ON

NON.PENETRATINB SLEEPERS

(E) VERIZON WIRELEBS EOUIPMENT
CABINETS MOUNTEO ON STEEL
FLATFORM W SCREEN VWLLS

(E) FIBER AND FOUVER ROUTE ON
NOWeNETRATING SLEEPEflS

ROLFTED BELOW PLATFORM TO
UTlUTYhtfRAME

(E) VERIZONWIRELESS 12"WI[)E
CABLE TRAY ON NON.PENE-mA-nNG
SLEEPERS(N1VERIZONWIRELESS

SUROE SUPFRESSOR
1NSTALLED WTHIN EQUIP.

AREA (TTP QF Z TOTAL OF 3)

(E)FIBERANDPOWERRQUTE
FROM 1STFLR. ELECT. ROOM

(E)BUILDING
GRIDLINEfTfF)(E)OPENWEBROOF

JOISTTOREMAIN
UNDISTURBED
(IYP.)

SPAN DIRECTK3N
OF (E) ROOFTOP
DECKTORBUIN

UNDISTURSED.
U.N.O.

1 | ENLARGEDSITEPLAN-PROPOSED
ECALE: 1/4"-)•-<)• (11X17)

SCALE:tC"-1'^"pK34)

verizon^
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PREUMINARY
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UOTC:
PROPOSEDRFTRANSPARENTSTRUCTURETOBE
PAINTED TO MATCH EXISDNS BUILDINO. VERIFY
FAOTT MANUFACTURER AND FiNISH WTffl OWNER.

(E) TOP OF 8LDG. ROOFTOP DECK

(BGRADEIZS'-flfAMSL)
ff-a~f,is\.

RF TRANSPARENT ENCLOSUM
1;S'-0"AQL

TOP OF (N) VERIZON WRELESS ANTENNAE
129'-0"AGL

T?
(E) TOP OF ilOOFTOP PENTHOUSE

(6) VER1ZON WIRELESS PANEL
ANTENNAS W RRU'S MOUNTeD

UVITHN (N) RF TRANSPARENT
SCREEN WALL: COLOR B

-TBCTURE

TO MATCH (E) BLDG,

(E) VERIZON WIRELES3 EQUIPMEMT
CABINETS MOUNTED ON STEEL
PLATFORM W SCREEN VWLL

sT

etCLUSION DISTANCe OF 201-6"
PYP ALL SECTORS) verizonl^

>CENTERL|NE
SOLUTIONS

'ECTOR

JFOWISIONL CONSTRUCIKIN OF1HS

1 | NORTH ELEVATION
EXCLUSION DISTANCE OF Zff-e- (TtP

AU.SECTORS)

TOP OF.(N] VEREON WRELESS ANTENNAS
laa'-o-Aa.

fN> RF TRANSPARENT ENCl.OSURE
T^ff-AGL

(E) TOP OiF ROOFTOP PENTHOUSE
TlT^AGL

o^(6)TDP0F BLDG. ROOFTOP DECK

SCALE:ia2-=l'-(r(11X17}

aCALE:1/1S--r^-(ZZX3<ft

(e) VEREON WIRELESS PANEL
AK1ENNAS W RRU'S MOUNTED

WTIHIN (N> W TRftNSPAREm'
SCREEN UWLL: COLOfl S TCXTURE

TOMATSH(EiBLOe.

(E)QI»DEP3'-0'AMSU

<E> ANTENNAS BY CTTHERS (TYP Of 2)

(E) VEREON WRELESS EQUIPMENT
CABINETS MOUN7ED ON STEEL
PLATFORM W SCREEN VWO

2 I WEST ELEVATION
SCALE:tOS"=1'fl-{11X17)

SCALE:l(ie"=1Mr'<22X34)

1 CPPROiJECTNO.; VER-17^»19.1fl |

EXCLUSION DISTANCE OF W-S- ffYP
ALL SECTORS)

(E) AMTEMNAS BY OffHERS PYP W 2)

TOP OF (E) VEREON VURELESB
EOUIP, PLATFORM ENCLOSU 
t)2Z-«"AGL

(E) VERIZON WRELESS EQUIPMEm'
CABINETS MOUNTED ON STEEL

P1ATFORM W SCREEN WftLL

(N) RF TRANSPARENT ENCLOSUREb»
TOP OF (N) VES1ZON UUIRELESS ANTENNAS

{6> VERIZON VUIRELESS PANEL AMTENWS W
RRU'S MOUNTEO VUTHIN (M| RF
TRANSPARENT SCREEN VWU.: COLOR &
TCXTURE TO M TCH (E) BLDG.

(E)GRADE(22'^TAMSL)

EAST ELEVATION
BCALE;1B2-=)'4r (11X17)

SCALE: 1/16" = t'-(T (22X34)

PREUMINARY

N0 DATE £!£. J3ESCRICTON
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ANTENNAAND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

fOQAP.FR&WS.VRO

IBOE FTCTR. OUP 1

17CQAF-FRCX4WTO1
fOQAPfit»«5.VRC

SURGEPTCTO

xaxwfrstewm

JRBEprcKi.WPBCBt

SDRSE PTCTR..
t? BGX tDCe-tfreMB-SF)

laywxsirDxra.t
.w.va'oxs.iri.

ix laayDit 2?.in.

PIUTOC TO VERFY PAINDNS REOUIREMENTS VWM JURISDIC'nON
PRIOR TO OflDERING SUPPORTSTRUCTURES. ATTACHMEIiJTS.
ANTENKftS. AND OTHER APPLJRTENANCES.

TOW6R ANO ANTENNA MOUNT PIATFGRM /ASSEhBLV
STRUCTURAL AWLYSIS TO BE PEBFORMED BY OTHERS. VEfUZON
IHSTALLftTUN SHALL NOT START UWT1L GC RECEIVES COPY OF
APPROVED STCUCTURAL ANALYSIS OR ASSESSMEHT.

1 | ANTENNAANDCOAX/FIBERSCHEDULES

(6) (E) VERIZON WIRELESB PANEL
ANTENNAS MDUm^D TO (E)1^-\ ROOFKlPPEtfTHOUSE:A.L

ANTENHAS MiO MARDWURE TO SE
R6LOCATED TO (N) PIPE MOUMT

(E) VERIZQN VKRELESS RRUS TO BE
REMOVEDfnpOF6)

(E) ANTENNA MOUMTa
RAOOMETOBE
REMOVEQ;REPAIR(E)
WftLLfTYP)

(E) VERIZONW1RELESS SURGE
SWPRESSOR TO BE RELOCATCD TO (N)
PIPE MOUNT{TYP OF 1 PER SECTOR)

(E)ANTENNASBY
OTHERSfTYFOFS)

ANTENNA PLAN - EXISTING
SCALE.-3(B-=1'-0" (1<X17)

SCALE: 3W = 1'-<r (22X34)

©

(N) VER1ZON WRELESS RRyS
MOUMTED BEHIND ANTENNA

(TfPOF9)

(6) (E) VERIZON VUIRELESB PANEL
ANTENNAS MOUNTED TO (E)
ROaFTOF PENTHOUSE: AU.

ANTENNAS AND HARDVWRE TO BE
RELOCATED TO (N) PIPE MOUNT

(E> VERIZON WIRaEBS SURGE
SUPPRESSOR TO BE RELOCATCD
TQ (N| PIPE MOUm-(T/P OF <
PERSECTOR)

(N)<^TUVIDE
ACCES3DOQRW

SIGNAGEASREO'D

ANTENNA PLAN - PROPOSED
SCALE; 3ffl*-I'-O" (11X17)

SCALE: W - r-0-(2ZX34)
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HI1
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LTE/ANTMO
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-{N)-R!:_!H;ANSPAFl£m'ENCLOSUREw,
IffiRIZON UURELESS ANTENNA TIP HE

IZS'-O-ASL

(E) TOP OF ROOFTOP PENTtiOUSE

^^(N)BASEPUTE

(N}OR (E1VERIZON VUIRELESS PANEL { ^
AWTENNA \!ay

(N)ANTENNA PIPE MOUNT

(N)RRUMOUNfTEDON(N)
ANTENNA PIPE MOUNT: [NSTALL
PER MANUFACTURERS
SPEC1FICATIONS

(E) SURGE PROTECTOR OVP BOX
(1 REQUIRED PER SECTOR)
MOUNTED ON (N)ANTENNA FRAME
VERTICALPIPESUPPORTMOUNT;
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS

(N) Rf TRANSPARENT ENCLOSURE

(N)HVBRIDCABLEJUMPER

1 | ANTENNA MOUNT DETAIL
SCALE:NTS (11X17)

SCALE:NTS (22X34)
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GENERAL NOTES
1. CONrRACTQRSHAU.FIEUVHWYSnEORLAYQUrRESTOCTIONS.SnECQNDniONS.

DIMENSIDNS.ANDELIVATIONSBg-QRESTARTOFCONSTOUmOMANYDISCREEWICIES
SHULBEBROUGHTTOTHE ATTENnON OF VECTOR SffiUCTURAL ENGINEERING, 1LC PRUR TO
BEGINNINGRKUECT. AU.WQRKSHALLBEPERFOlRMEOUSINGACCEFTEDCONSTRUCTiON
PiUCTCES.

2. N0 FIE1D MODIRCAT1QMS (WY HE IMOE WTTHQUT BfPRESS UWOTTBI CONSENT FRON THE
ENGINEEROFRECORO. ENGWEERQFRECQRDASSUMESNORESPONSIBIUTYFORTHE
STRUCTURE IF ALTCRA'HONS ANCTOR ADDITtONS ARE MAOE TO TKE [ESEN AS SHOWN IN
TtiESEORAWNGS.

3. TtiEOOKTRACTOR/WAU.SUBCONnWCTORSSHULCOWPLYWITHAU.LOCW.COOES.
REGULATBNS. AND ENOMWCES AS WELLAS5TATE DEPARTWNTOF INGUSTRIAL
REGULATONS AND HWSIQN Of INDLJSTRIALSftFET/tOSHA) REQUIREMBITS.

4. TMECONTRACTnRSWtUSUPERVlSEANDBIRECTAUWORKTOTHEBESTOFHISmffiABIUTf
ANO SKIU- CQNTRACTOR SHAU. BE SOLELY RESPONSIB1ERWALL OONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHOOS, TEOtllQUES. PROCEDURE5, AND SEQUENCES, AND FORCOCRDINATING AU-
PGRT10NS OF THE WORK UNOER THE COtfTRACT.

S. TffiCOWTRACTORSHAU.VERIFy.COORDINATE.ANDPRaVIDEAU.NECESSARYBLOCiaNe.
BACKIHG, FRftMING, HANGERS, OROTHER SUPPORTS FOBAU. [TEMS REQUIRING SAME,
WHETtiER SHCnNNOflMCfT.fflECOinRAcrQRSHAU.eERESPQNSIBlfFORAU.TEMPORIUW
BRACHG, SHORING, FQRUNORK, EiC, AND SHAU. COWFORM TO ALL tWTCiNAL STATE, ANO
LOCAL ORDINANCES AND CODES, IN ORDER TO SAFELYEXECUTE AU. ETAGES QF WORK TO
COMPLETETHSPROJECT.

& [riSTffiMTilffOFTHESEDMWINGSTOSHOWTHECOMPLErEDINSTAUATIONOFTHE
sniucnjREStiowi.

7. COWTRACTORASSUMES RESPONSIBUTT FQR JQB SdecONOITIONS DURING THE CQURSE OF
CONSTRUCTtGNOiFIWPROJECTJNCLUBNGTtiESAFETfOFAU.PERSONSAND PROPEICTY
INACCORmNCE W(TH GENSWLLYACCEPTED CaNSTCUCTOM PRACTCES. THIS
REOUKHffiNT AFPIIES CONTiNUDUSLY, AND IS NOT LWFTED 7D NQRHU WQRK1NG HOURS.

BL CONmftCTDRTOHOLDBraNEERHWMLESSFRaMANfANOALLUffllUT/.REALOR
MtfGED.IN CONNECTlONWnHTtiEPERFOIUWKSOfWORKONTHSPROJECT.

9. [nSTWRESPONSIBIUTfOFTHECQNTRftCTQFnOLOCATEAU.EXISTNGiniUTIES.SHOIWN
OR NOT SHOWN. THE COMraACTOR IS RNANCIAU.V RESPONSIELE KR RB>AIR OR
REPLftCEMEW OF UTIimES OROTHER PRQPERTY DAMAGED IN CCKUUNCTlOlN WIffl THE
EXECUTION OF WORK QW

'ffllS
PROJECT.

10. WEATHERPROOFINGANBfORFUSHINGTOBEPROVIDEDBYCONTRACTORASREaURED.
11. COKTRACTOflAGREESTOASSUMESOLEANDCONPlSERESPONSIBLITYFORJOesrTE

COND1T10NS BURING T Cai)RSEOF CONSTRUCTION OFTHIS PROJECT INCLUUNG SAFCTY
OF ALL PERSONS ftC FROPEiCTY; THAT THS REQUIREMENT SHAU. APPtY CONTINUOUSLY AND
NaTBE LINlTED'ro NORMAIWQRKING HOURS.WD THATTtiE OONTRACTORSHULDEFEND,
MiEIWIIFYANDHQtDTOE ARCHTCCTf ENGIHEER HARMLESS mOM ANY AND ALL UABILtTY,
REALORA1LEGED.

12.7HESECONraACTDRWIINGSANBStEanCATIONSREPR£SENTmEFINISHEBSIRUC'nffiE.•fflEY
DO NOT INDIUTETHE IffTHOD OF CONSTRLKTION.

"fflE
CONIRitCTORSKAU. PROVIDE

ALLNEASURES NECESWW TO PRCfIECTfflE STRUCTLRE, UVORKBK. AND PECESTRWIS
DURWGCONSTfiUCDON.SUCHMEteURESSIttU.WCLlJDE.BUTNOTBEUMrrEDTOBRWING,
SHOMNGFQRUUDSDUETOCtlNSTRUCnONEQUIPMENT.TENPORARYSTRUCTURES.AIiO
PARTIA11.Y COMPLETED WORK, ETC, OBSERVATON VBITSTOTOESnEBrTHE ARCHFTECT/
EN61NEER SHAU. NCfT IMCLUDEINSPECTON OF SUCH [TEUS.

13. ALL STRLIC7UBU. MEUBERS, IWRIWARE, B FASTE^ERS TOBE STEEL, U.N.O.
14. ALLASFECT5QFTHE BdSTING STRUCTJRE ARETO REMAW UNDISTURBED U^I.O,

COMTRACTOR TOVERIPf ALL ASPEC1S OF THE D3ST1NG STRUC-IURE FOlR CONFORMnv W(TH
WVAU^SSHOWNHTtiESEPLANS. CWIRftCTORTONaTFrVECTOROFAMY
OISCREPANNES BEfHEENTOEVAUJES SHCWNON TtiESE PUNS f THE KISTIHG
STOUCTURE.

15. AU. ASPECTS OF THE EX1ST1NG SrRUCTUREWEASSUMS] TO BE W GOOO CONHT10N. FREE
FRQMDAUAGEORDETERIOiRATIOlN. CONTRACTOfiTOVERIFTCONBn'lONOFSTRUCIUREWO
IHFORM VECTOR QFAW OAMAGED STRUCTURAl MEMBERS.

DESIGN CRITERIA
). TMEOeSIGNCHTBllAFORTHISSTRUCTUREISASKXlOWS:

A. STANOiARDSANO DESISNCOOES:
BUILDING CODE: INTERMATIONALBUIIDING CODE, 21>ae EOITION

B. DESIGN;
SNCW:

NONE
WIND:

1B5MPH(WECGUST)
WPOKTANCEFACTQR; t.00
EXPOSUREC
OCCURMICTUTBSOmU

SEIStBC;
unm'MicERuroii: un
occuRMcrckTBGom i
MtfPS) SPECmU.neSFCTISEACCElBUTONS;

S>=0^48B, Si=0.( 9g
S(TEC1AS5:D
SPECTWLRESPONSE COEffiaENTS:

SB>=(l265ftSn=0.1ins
SEISMCDESIGNCATEGORY: D

STRUCTURAL STEEL
AU. 5TEEL WOfiK SHALL BE IN ACCOIRDIANCE WTfflfflElATESTEDmONOFfflEAlSCMmUIAL
OFSTaLCONSTRUCTUN. STEELSECTlONSSHALLBEINACCORDANCEVmHASTUAS
INDICATEDBELOW;

AS7MA992GR.SI)
ASTMA501)E,RB(46ksi)
ASTUA53GR.B
ASTUA36
ASTMF312SGR.A325N
ASTUA307
ASTWAWT
SAEGR.SfOREQUIVALfNn

WIDEFUNGE
REcnsa.Hss:
npe
ANG1ES, CKWINELS, FtATES:
STEELTOSTEELBOLTS
FRPTOSTEELBCB.TS;
BOL15 FQR GRATING CUPS:
SCREWS:

2. AUSTEELSHAU.BEHG(T<IPPEDGALVAMZEDINACCORDIANCEViTTHAsniA12aANDASTU
F2329. nELD MOOFIGfflONSARETO BE COATEDWITH ZNC ENNCHa PAW.

& AU.WElD]NGTOBEPERFORMEDUSINe£70»;ELECTROCESANDSHAU.CONFORMTOAISC.
WHERE RL1ETWELDS 51ZES(WE NOT SHOWN, FROVIDE THE MINIMUM SIZE PS TABLE JU IN
THEAISC MWH. QF STEELCQNSTRUCTON. PAINTH) SURFACES StiftU.BE TOUCHED UP.
AU.WELBNG SHALL BE PERTORtED IN AN AFPROVEO SHOPBTWELaERS CERTFIED IN
ACCORDANCE VDTti AWS D) .1.

4. ALLSTRUC'IUItALBOl.TSSHAUBETIGrtTENEDPERTtiE'TURNOFTHENUT'MEIHOOAS
OEnNEOBYAISC. HOLESTORECEIVEBOLTSSHUiBEI/lir'LARGERTHANIilOMKU.BOLT
CWMETER.U.N.O.

POST.INSTALI.ED ANCHORS
1. US^INSTAUATION.EMBEDMENTDEFTH.ANDDIAMETERaFEXPANSIOMIVffiDeEaRADHESIVE

ANCHORS IN HWOENED CONCRETE OR CMU SHAU. COMFORM TO ICC REPORT t
MANUFACTUREP'S REOOMMENnATIOlNS,

2 LOCATEAWAWiaClJTTWGEXISTINGREBARORTENDQNSWIBIDRILUNGHOlESm
ELKATED CONCRETE SLABS, CONCRETE WAULS, OR CMU.

STRUCTURAL FRP
1. AU.FRPMATEBALSSHALLCONFORMTOTHEFOtiOVIINGSTANOARDS;

PULTRUOEDSHAPESfTHREAOEDROO: RBERGRWE DYNAFQRM
(LftRMi 25536)

RmWISPARENTPANELS: SCT FBERCEU.
Z AU.FRPMEMBBlSANDFANELSTOBESUPPUEOBYSa.
3. AU.CUTEDGESANDHOLESSHALLaESEUEDWrfflARESIHCOMPATlBLewiniTHERESIH

MATRfX USEB IN THE STRUCTUKALSHAPE.
4. THEFABRICATORWBCONTRACTDRSHALLBtERdSEPRECMJTIONSNECESSARrTCI

PROTECT TtiE FBERGIASS PULTRUOED STRUCTUBU. ShlAPES RTOMABUSETO PREVBtT
BREAKAGE, NICK5. SOUGES, ETC. OURNG FABRICATION, HMBUN& ANO INSTALLAT10N.

5. STRUCTURALSHAPESSHAUlBEFABRICATEDANaASSEMBlEDASINDICATECQNTMESE
DRAWINGS.

S. FRPBOLTSSHOULDBETlGfflBEDIBTURNPASTSNUGANOLOCKEDWnHEPOW,
7. N0 FEU) UOUFCAT10NS MW BE WWE TO FUTRANSPAREtfT PANELS WfItiOUTTHE EXfflESS

WRTTTEN CONSENT FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECQRD. ENGINEEFtOF RECQRDASSUME N0
RESPONSIBILnYFQRTKE STRUCTURE IF ALTCfiATONS ANDroiABBnONS  EMADE TOTtiE
DES16NAS SHOWN IN TtiESE ORAWINGS.

SPECIAL INSPECTION
1. CON1RACTORSHU1.PROVICEREQUIREDSPECIALN5PECTIOMSPERFOF1MEDBYAN

INDEPENDBITINSPECTDR, APPROVEO BY OWRIER ANDTHE GOVERNING JURISOICTOIN.AS
REQUIREO BY CHAPTHI17 OF T»EWTERW710NAL BUUXNG CODE FORTHE FGLLOWWG:

f,. PERIODICFORHIGHSTREMGTHBM.TINCTAL1ATIONS(IFUTILIZED)
B. reRIOO[CFORPOST4NSTAUEDANCHORSINHAROENEDOONmETE
C. CONT1NUOUSFORFE1DWELDING(IFUTI.IZED)

2. PROVIDE SPEOAL INSFECTIQNS TOR OTHER ITEMS NOTEDON DltAVflNGS TO CONnRM
COMPLWNCE WIIH CQNTRACT DOCUMBITS.

3. STEELfABRICATlONSiUU-BEDONEONTtiEPRfflllSESQFAFAERlCATaFiREGISTEREDANO
APPROVED TO PERFORM SUCH WQRKWfTHOUrSPEGIAL INSPECTON.

4. SPEaALINSPEcnolNISNOTREQUIREOFQRWORKOFAIIinNORNATUREORASWftllRANrEDBY
CONDfTIONSmrejUroSDICIIONASAPPmVEDBYmEBUIlflHGOFFICIALTHUS.SPECIAL
N5PECTQN HEMS ABOVE UW BEWAIVS) AS DEEMED APPROFR1ATE BY THE BUIlflWG
OFFIC1W-

S. TtiESPEaALNSFECTORSHAU.PfiOVUEACOPYOFmEREFORTTOTHEOWNER.mCHITECT,
STOUCTURW. ENGINEER, CQWTRMHDR. ANDBUIU11NG OFFICWL

6. STRUCTUnALQBSERt/A'nONNOTRECtUIREO.
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ALPHA

(E) OR (N) VERIZON RRU CONNECTCt)
TO (E) OR (M> ANTENNA GROUND BAR
PERMftNUFACTURER'S SPECIF1CAT10NS
(QUANTTTY VARIES PEfl PLAN)

GAMMA \s

SCHEMATIC LAYOUT

(E) OR W VERIZON ANTENNA
MOUIfflNG PIFE CONNECTED TO (E)
ANTCNNA SROUND BAR PER
MftNUFAGTURER'S SPECIFICAT10NS
(QUWmr/ VARIES PER PtAN)

CONNECTION FROIU1 (E) VERIZON
MASTER GROUND BAR TO (E>
UERIZON hWCTER CROUMD BAR OR
BUILDINGCROUNBNG

GROUNDING LESEND
GROUNDTCBTUUELL

GROUND ROD

CAD WB.D CONNECT10N

CB> ! GROUND BAR

-I- EARTHGRQUND

NOTES:
1. GROUNDING EHALL COMPLY VWTH LATEST EOIT10N OF THE

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL COOE.

Z. M1NIMUM BENDING RADIUS FOR CROUNDING CONNECTORS IS S:

3. N0 SPLICES PERMmBi IN GROUND CONDUCTORS.

4. ALL GROUNDIM6 CONNECTOR3 TO BE CUEM AND FREE OF PAIKT
ATTOEIFt MAT1NG SURFACES AND INSTALLED F£R
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENCATIONS, USE FENETROX
AN710XICANT GREASE (QR APPROVED EOUAL1,

S. ALL GROUNO BAR CONNECT10NS ARE TO BE 2.HOLE LUG
GOMPRESS10H TTPE. STACKED CQNNECTIONS ARE NOT

BACKCONNECTIONE ON OPPOSITE SIDES
OF TtiE GROUND BARW1LL BE PERMnTEO.

9. GROUNDWIRES SHAU. NOT BE INSTAU-eD THROUGH HOLES IN
ANY METAL OBJECTS OR SUPPORTE: TO PRECLUDE ESTABLISHINS
A-CHOKE"PQINT.

1D. GROUND BARS SHALL NOT BE FIELD MOOIFIED.

11. GRCUND RIN5 8URIAL DEPTH SHALL BE 3IT.

12. ACEKnFIEDCONTRACTCTlVUlLLMAKEAU.MEASUREMENTS
REQUIRED TO TEST THE GROUNDMS SYSTCM USING A MEGGER
OR EQUIVALENT. THE ACCEFTABt£RESISTANCE MEASUREO FOR
TtiE GROUNGINS SVSTEM WILL MCTT EXCEED 5 OHMS RESISTANCE.
THREE DiSTANCSS SHALL BE USED: t AT 100 FEET. 1 ATTOFEET
AND 1 AT35 PEET, TtiESE DiSTTANCEB ARE SUBJECT TO A
SITE-BY-SrTE BASIS, VERIZOWWTS SHAU. BE GIVEN 24 HQURS
NOTICE. ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH GOURND TCSTINGWIU- BE
AT THE EXPENSE QF THE CONHIACTOR.

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

ELECTRICALGROUNDING PLAN

ERCO EXOTHERMIC "MOILD TYPES-
SHaWN HEREARE EXAMPLES. CQNSULT
WfW PROJEGT MftNAGER FQR SPEC1FIC
MOLDS TO BE USED FOR

'ffllE
PROJECT.

TYPE SS TYPE <Sf TVPE GR

2 | CADWELD GROUNDING

COPPER QRQUND
BAR ON CABLE

BRiDGE. FLQOR
ORONANTENW

TOWER

EXOTHERMIC WELD TO BE U3EO
Uwm*2AW3 BCWTO BULDING

SERVICE CROUND OR GROUND RING

SROU NGINGEHAU.BE
ELIMIMATED VWEN GfiOUND

BARISELEC7KICAU.Y
BONDED TO METALTOWER

MOffES-

t. ANTENNA GROUNDING BARS NOT TO USE INSULATORS.
2. QROUNB BARS AT BOTTffluI OF TCWERS SHALL ONLY USE

EXOTOERM1CWELDS.
3. GENERAL COMTRACTOR Is TO FURNISH AND IMSTOLL 2X6

HOLE GROUND BAR IN THE GBF OF TtiE RB8 AND TIE.IN TO
EXISDNG GSOUND R1NS.

MASTER GROUND BAR

verizon'
·CENTE.RL_I.NE

SOJ-UTIONS

ECTOR

1 CPPROJECTNQ.: VER-17-0019-1 B

PREUMINARY
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GENERAL NOTES
t. THEFACILrTYISANUNOCCUPIEDM'ECUUJZEDMOBIieRADIOFACIUTY.

Z PLANS ARE WCfTTO BE SCALED AND ARE INTENDED TO BE A GRAPHIC flEPRESEMTATION OF mE RNAL
INSTAUA710N. THE W3RKSHAU. INCLUDE FURNISHING MATCRIALS. EQUIPMENT. APPURTENANCES ANO
LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ALL INSTAL1AT10NS AS IND1CATED ON

-fflE
DRAVU1NGS.

3. PRIOR TO-fflE SUBMIBSION OF KDS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISITTHE JOB EITE ANO BE RESPQNSIBLE
FOR ALL COfflTWCT DOCUMENTS. FIELD COHUT10NS. AND DIMENSIONS AND CONFIRMING-THATTHE
WQRK MAY BEACCOMPUSHED AS SHOWN PRIOR TO PRCXEEDINBWITH COlNSTRUCTION. ANY
DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE BROUGHTTO THE ATTENTKiN OF THE PROJ6CT MANAGER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE. IM WRmNG, AUTHORiZATION TO FROCEED BEFORE STORTING WORK

5, THE CONTRACTOR SHAU. INSTALLAU. EQUIPMENTAND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WTTH
MftNUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDAT1QNS UNLESS SPECIFIGALLY OTHERIWISE lliUCATEO OR WHERE LOCAL
CODES OR REGULAT1QNS TAKE PNeceDENCE.

6. AU. WORK PERFORMEO AND MATERIALS INSTALLED SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCOREMNCE W1TH APPLICABLE
CODES. REGUUT10NS. AND ORD1NANCES. CONfTRACTOR SHALL GtUE ALL NOT1CBS AND COMPLV WTTH
AU. LAWS. ORDINANCES. RULES. ReGULATIONS. AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY PUBLK ALTTHORITY
BEARING ON THE PEEIFOBMANCE OF THE WORK. MECHANICALAND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHAU. BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCEVUTm ALL APPUCABLE MUNICIPAL AND 1/TIUTY COMPANY SPeCIFICATIONS
AND LOCALAND STATE JURIBDICT10NAL CODES, ORDINANCES. AND APPLICABLE REGULAT10NS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHAU. SUPERVISE AND dRECT TtiE IM3RK US1NG BEST SK1LLS AND ArTENTION.
'mE

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SQLELV RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHOOS,
TECHNIOUES, SEQUENCES. AND PROCEOUHES AND FOfI CDOFiDINATINGALL FORT10NB OF THE WDRK
UNDERTHE CONTRACT INCLUUNG CONTACTAND COORDINAT10N VWm •tHE

PROJECT MAMftGER AND
WTH LANOLORD'S AUTtiORIZED REPRESENTATIW.

10. DETAILS ARE IWTENDEDTO SHOVU END RESULT OF DESIG»1.MINQR MODIFICAT10NS MAY BE REQUIREG TO
SUrT JOB DIMENSIONS OR CONOmONS, AND SUCH MODIFICAT10NS SHALL 8E INCLUDED AS PMT OF THE
WDRK.

11. THE COMTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NECESSARY PROWSIONS TO PROTECT EXISflMS IMPROVEMEMTS,
PAVING, CURBS. GALVAMZEO SURFACES. ETC.. AND UPON COMPLETION OF WORK REPAIR ANY DAMAGE
7HAT OmURRED OURING CONSTOUCT10N TO THE SATtSFACTION OF

•mE
FROJECT fKANAGER AIVKOR

LANDLORD.

12. ON A DAILY BASIS; KEEP SENERAL AREA CLEAN. HAZARO FREE. AND DiSPOSE OF ALL DIRT. DEBRIS.
RUBBISH, AND REMOVE EOUIPMEm' KBTSPECinED AS REMAININS OM THE PROpeKTf. LEAVE PREMISES
IN CLEAN CONDmON AND FREE FROM PAINT SPOTS. DUET OR SMUDGES OF AMT NA7URE

1S. ASTM SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON TtiE DRAUVINGS SHALL BE OF THE LATEST fIEVISION.

16 n·SHAU.BETHERESPO^iSIBIL^YOFTHECO^^RACTORTOLOCA7EALLEXISnh^6UTSLmESWHE·mER
SHOWN HERON OR NOTAND TO FROTECT TtiEM FRQM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL
EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IN CONJUNCT10N WTH THE PROSECUTION OF THIS WORK

1B. AU. ELEMENTS QF EXIST1NO STHUCTURE TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED. UNLESS NOTEO OmERWISE.
EXISTINe STfiUCTURE 13 ASSUMEDTO BE IN 0000 CONDmON. FREE OF DAMAGE OR OETERIORATION.
COMTRACTOR TO VERIFTALL ELEMENTS OF BtlSTING STHUCTURE AFFECTED BYTHIS MODIRCATION
AND NOT1F1 ENtilNEER OF RECORD IF ANY DAMAGE. DFTERIORA7ION OR DISCREPANCIES BETOEEN
EXIST1NS CONUTIONSANDTHOSE DEPICTED CN THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINSSARE FOUND.

STRUCTURAL NOTES
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

DRAWING ABBREVIATIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTION

ANY MATCRIALWtllCH FAILS TO MEETTHE PROJeCT SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE
BROUeHTTOTHEAnENTION OFTtiEAitCHITECTAND THE STRUCTURAL ENOINEER. SPECIAL
INSPECTOR TESTING REQUIREMENTS APPLY EQUALLY TO ALL B1DDER DESIGtlED COMPONENTS.

INSPECT10N FOR PREFABRCATED CONSTCUCTION SWUi BE THE SAMEAS FOR THE MATERIAL
USEO IFTHE CONSTRUCTION TOOKPLACE ON SITE COWT1NUOUS INSPECT10N VtflLL NOT BE
REQUtSfiD OURiNG PREFABRICATIOM IFTHE APPROVED AGENCY CERTIRES THE CONSTRUCTION
AND FUftNtSHES EVIDENCE OF COMPUANCE.

THE SPEaAL INSPECTOR SHWL SUBMITA FINAL REPORT eERTIFYINSTHATAU. WORKREQUIRING
SPECIAL INSFECT10N VWS. TOTHE BESTOF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR'S KNOWLEDGE IN
CONFORMANCE WfW THE WFROVEO PEmMT PLANS AND SPECiFICATIONS AND THE APPLICABLE
WBRKMANSHIP FROV1310NS.

Z. NOTES AND OETAILS ON DRAWINQS SHftLLTAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SENERAL NOTES.

3. N0 PIPES, DUCTS. 3LEEVES. CHASES. ETC.. SHALL BE PLACED !N SLABS. BEAMS. OR WM.i.S UNLfSS
SPECIF1CALLY SHOWM OR NOTED, NOR SHALL ANY STBUCTURAL MEMBER BE CLTT FOR PIPES,
DUCTS. ETC., UNLESS CnHERWISE NCnED, COmRACTOR SHftLL OBTAIN PRIORAPPROVAL FOR
1NSTALLATION OF ANY ADDITIQNAL PIPES. DUCTS. ETC.

4. CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLE ANO COMPLETE RESPONSIBILm FOR -»OB
SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE QF CONSTOUCTION QF THIS PROJECT INCLUUNG SAFE7Y
OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY: THATTHIS REaUIREMENfT SHALL APPLY COIiJTINUOUSLy AND NOT
BE LIMITED TO MORMAL WORMNS HQURS: AND THATTOE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND. INOEMNIFT
AND HOLD VERIZON VUIRELESS AND THE ARCHrrecTf6NGIN6ER HAfIM-ESS FRDM ANY AND ALL
LIABIUT/. REALOitALLEGED.INCONNecTIQNVUnH'fflEFERFORMANCEOFVUORKONmiS
PROJECT. EXCEFTlhtS FOR UABILm ARISINB mOM WE SOLe NEGLJGENce OF UEReoN WRELESS
OFlTHEARCHITECTffiNGWEER.

5. THE CONTRACT DRAVUNGS AND SPECIFICAT10NS REPRESENTTHE FINISHED OTRUCTURE. THEY DO
NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONBfTRUCnON. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROWDE AUL MEASURES
NECESSARY TO PRCfTECTTHE STRUCTURE. VTORKERS. ANO PEDESTRWNS DURING COWCTRUCTION,
SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE. BUT NOT BE LWITED TO BRACING, SHORING FOR LOADS DUE TO
CQNSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT. TEMPORARY STOUCTURES. AND PART1AU.Y COMPLETED WORK ETC.
OBSERVATION WSFTS TO THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT/ENeiMEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECT10N
OFSUCHITEMS.

8. ASTM SPECIPCATIONS NOTED ON THE DRAWINBS SHALL BE OF THE IATCST REV1SION.

7. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OLfT IF FLACED ON FRAMED FLQOR OR ROOF. LOAD
SHALL NOT EXCEEO THE DESISN LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT. PROVIDE AOEQUATE
EHORINCTBRACmG WHERE STRUCTURE HAS NOTTATTAINED GESIGN 5TRENCTH.

a. rr SHALL BE fflE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE AU. EXISTING UTIUTIES
WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NCfTAND TO PROTCCT THEM FROM OAMASE. THE CONfTOACTOR
SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPIACEMENT IH CQNJUNCTION VUTH THE PROSEClfflON
OFTH13WORK.

3. OIMENSIONS SHAU. TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALES SHOWN ON DRAWINSS.

W. THESE NOTES SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART QF THE WRmEN SPECIFICATIONS.

TOE FOLLCNVING REaUIREMENTS SHALL BE MET FOR SFECIAL INSFECT10N:

B. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL PURNISH INSPECTiON REFORTS TO THE ARCHTECTffiNGINEER.
AND OTHER DESIGNATED PERSONS. ALL DISCREPWilCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THe [MMEDIATE
ATTENTION OF THE CO 1RACTOR FOR GORRECTiON. THEN, IF UNCOiWECTED. TO THE PROPER
OESIGN AlTTHORmf AND TOE BUILDINS OFFICIAL

C. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHAU. SUBMITA FIHftL REPORT SIGNED 8Y BOTO HEAND H)S
SUFERVISOR STATING VWETHER THE WORK REQURING SPECIAL INSPEC710N UWS M
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPEC1FICATIOWS AND THE APPLICABLE
W3RKMANSHIP PROVISIONS OF THE CODE.

D. COMPLV VWTH AU. CITY SPECIAL !NSPECDON REQUIREMENTS.

STAMDARD STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTE&

2. STRUCTURALTUBINGMeMBEfISBHAU-CONFORMTOASTWAaW.CRAISAORASOl.

3. ALL UUELUNG SHAO BE DONE USINS E70XX ELECTRODES ANO WELDING SHALL CONFORM TOA1SC
A AWSD1.1 WHEREFILLEnNELDSIZESAHENaTTSHOWN.PROViaeTHeMINIMUMSIZEFERTABLE
MA IN THE AISC "MANUAL OF STEH. COhlSrTRUCDON". 14TH EDrTCN.

4. 80LTCD CONNECTONS SHALL USE BEARINSTYPE SALV. ASTM F312S GRADE A32S Bffl-TS (&B- DIA.
UNO), GALV. PER ASTM F2K9. AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS U.H.OAND SHALL
mCLUDEHEAW-HEXNUTSANDSTANDARDCUTVWSHERS.

8. ALL STRLCTURAL PIPE ASTM AS3. TYPE E OR S. GRAOE B.

SPEC1AL INSPECTION:
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H 11 KALAPAKI
GENERATOR MODIFICATION

PROJECT DATA

SITEADDitESS;

iATTTUOE;
LONGrTUDE:
OATUht
SOURCE:
AIRISOICTION;
TMK:

OROUND BLEVAT10N:
BUILUNG TOP ELEVATION;
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
CONSTRUCTIONWPE:
ZONINS CLASBIFCATKIN:
FljOOD ZONE:

Z1'S7 40.33fN
isysi'ca.aervi
NAD83
1A
KAUAI COUNFf
ma^w&oas

OOIVERNINGCODES

tBC - S»a,INTERNATUNAt. BUILDIWG CODE ALL CONSTRUCT10N
SHALL OONFORM TO THe 2006 INTERWT>ONAL BUILUNG COOe
{2006 IBC) AND THE IATCST KAUAI COUNPCAIUENDMeNTS AND
OlRDINANCES.

NEfcZOOB, WT10NALELECTRICALCODE

NFPA201Z. NAT10N/U. RRE PROTECTIONASSOCWTION FIRE
SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCT10N. ALTEFWnON OR OEMOU710N
BHAO COMPLY VUTTH 2006 NFPA 1

A.DA.COMnjANCE
INSTAUAT10N IS UNMANNEO AND NOT FOil HUWIM HABITATION.
HANDICAP ACCESS tS NOT REQUIRED FER A.DA.

ISLAND MAP

937-

TN 1 /MN

•-^-i

DRIVING DIRECTIONS
BFIOM LIHUE AIRPORT;

1. DEPART MOKULELE LOOP TCMiftRD HOOLMAUMA PL (03 Ml)

2. KEEP LEFTTO STAY ON MOKULELE LOOP (280 FT)

3. KEEPLEFTTOSTAYONMO'KULELELOOP(tt.3M(>

4.  EPRISHTTOVtnRDKAANASTpS3F1)

S. TURNRISHTO TOKMNAST(227FT)

8. TURNL£FTONTOH )ltWPULEHim'(0.7MI)

7. TURN LEFTTO STAV ON HWI / RICE ST (0.5 Ml)

EST1MATCDTIME

EST1MOTED DISTANCE:

BMIMUTES

MMILES

CALL BEFORE YOU DIGI
866-423-7287

VICINITI' MAP

./"

.*»•—

'"^^Sag^^

..^&^ ir W-^-E
S'Sgi^KS:",!

'SSS
S

PROJECT CONTACTS

VERIZONWIRELESS
33SOt8tSTAVE.SE
BB-LEVUE.VimSBOOe

PROPERTYOWNER
MARFilOFTKAUAi RESORT
3610 RICE BTOEET. LIHUE, Hl 99786
JEFF NISENOFF

PRINCIPALENGINEER.
NETW3RK CONSTRUC'nON
VERIZONWIRELESS
32it5158THAVE.SE
MS 231
BEl.LEVUE.VtWSeoOB
CONTACF BRYAN AOAMS. PMP
PH: 425.803^728
CEU- 208.71S.64S9
bn^n.adamsCverizcnwfrBlBSBjnm

ZONINS S PERMrmNG CONBULTAMT
CENTERLINE SaLUTIONS
33?S KOAPAKA BTOEET, SUFTE D-ISS
HONOLULU. Hl 9681 B
PH: 80&536-7-100
hauraiip8tfflltUns®osnleriinesokitlonu n

STTiUCTURAL ENGINEER
VECTORSTRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
651 W. CWLENA PARK SLVD. SUITE 101
DRAPeR.I/T 84020
VNELLS L HQLMES. S.E.
PH;B01SBO.<T7S

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
9200CHERRYCREEKS. DRIUE,
SUITC35
DENVER.COB0231
RICHAROJ.MOSS.PE
PH; 303.921,5061
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DRAWING LEQEND
SUBJECTPItOPERtY UNE
ADJACENT PRQPERTf UNE
LEASEAREA
ACCESS EASEMEKT
CQWROUTE
FtBERROUTE
powenfioiire
nBERfPOWERROUTC
OVERHEAt) UT1UT1ES
EX1S71NG ELECTOKAL
SXIStlNG FENCE

(E)APPROWM TCLINE
OFTfiEECANOPYfTfP)

TAXIDNO:«]»S<U2:l
AREA: 32.731 ACRES

ADJACENfTZONING
HCffEL & RESORT

INaRESSfEGRESS
FROM RICE STCEET

(QVEREONVKRELESS
GENERATOR AT GROUNO LEVEL

(N)VERIZONWIRELESS
GENERATOR IN (N) GENERATOR
ENCLOSURE AT GROUMD LEVEL;

LOCAT10N AND DESIGN TO BE
FIMALIZED UFON SFIE VWLK

COMMON ABBREVIATIONS
(E) EXIS71NO
(P) PROPQSED
(«t NEW
(TYP) TYPICAL

AeBREMATIQNS CONT1MUED
ONSHEETeerfM

SITE PUM DERWED FRONt EXIBTINQ DJWWINSS. GIS. AERLM.
IMASES AND STC PHCn'OS.

VERIZON WRELESS fiROjecTWEA

(E) SUBJECT
PROPERTf LINE FYP)

(E)ADJUU:ENT
PHOPERTYLINEFYP)

AOUUU;ei"LZONING
INDL18TOIAL
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(£}ChW WALLW STUCCO
FINISH. COLOR TO lUtATCH
(E1BLO&

e-0-Xr-(T{OBLHUNG)
MTL DOOR& FRAME.
PAINT TO MATCH (E) BLDG.

-^•-5

1 | (E) GENERATOR SHELTER - INTERIOR PLAN VIEW
SCALE;(i[TS()1X17)

SCALE: NTS (22X34)

(N) WhU. MCXJffTED VENT
PIPESON(E)UNISTRUT;

SEESHEETM01.0

(N) 12132 EKHAUSTTOPE^ETRA7EROOFAND
ROUTE AS SHWW. dSCHARSE OPENING TO

BE AT 45' ANGL£W IC'xtQ- METAL MESHIMG

(N)(OFT1QNAL) FUEL FILL
BOXANDCONTROL
PANEUSEESHEETMOI.O

(N) GENERATOR SHELTER - INTERIOR PLAN VIEW SCALE:NTS(1tXt7)

SCALE:|ilTS(22X3^
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(E)EXPOSEDMTL.
ROOF DECMNO

(TVP>

t^l
m

(E) GA1.V. MTL. CUTTER a
DOWNSPOUTW SPLASH
BLOCK. PAIHT TO MATCH

(E) BLDS.

(6) CMU VWLL W STUCCO
FINISH, COLOR TO MATCH
(E)BUX3.

(E) SALV. MTL ROOF
FUSHINQ.. PAirfTTO
MATCH<E>BLO<3.
fTYP. AU. S10ES)

L(E)FLOUR.STfilPUGHTS
(TYP)

(E) INSTALLED MfTL EXHAUST
PIPE RUN. PAINTTO MATCH
(E) BLDG.

(E)RAINCAPFLAPPER

1 | (E) GENERATOR SHELTER - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
SCALE:NTS (11X17)

SCALE: NTS (22X34)

lEiEXPOSEIiWn..
ROOFDECWNS

fTYP)

MWIMUMt3"ll33-SAW.BUT-
OPENIM6 IN ROOF FOR

EXHAUST VEMT-DO NOT
OVERCLTTBEYOND MAX,

DIMENSIONS AT CORNERS
FERDTL4'A4^

(N) WftLL MOUNTED VENT
PIPESON(E)UNISrTRUT:

SEESHEETMW.O (E) CMU VtftLL W STUCCO
FINISH. COLOR TO MATCH
(E>BLOS.

(E) GALV. MTL. ROOF
F1ASHING. PAINTTO
MATCHfElBLDG.
fwp.Au.siDes)

(E) INSTALLED MR. EXHftUST
PIPERUN.PAINTTOMATCH
(E) BLDG.

(E)RAINCAPFUtFPER

(E)ROaFDECK-MIN4"
TQTAL SLAB THICWIESS
(SLOPE TO DRAIN) OVER 2"
DEEP.iaGfteEMETAL
DECKINGWTH RIBS/FLUTE3
AT12-O.C,(VERIFY}

(E> GALV. vm. 6UTIER a
DOVWSPOUTW SPLASH
BLOCK. PAINT TO MATCH

(QBLDS. .(N)L4ic4il1;4SrTEELREIN
FO]RCtNSANSLE.±3'^r
i.ONG CEMTERED ATNEW
OPeNINSANCHORTD
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF OECK
PER CfTL 31A4.2 TVP. OF (3)

(Ifl 12ic3Z EXHAUST TO PENeTRATE ROOF AND
ROUTE AS SHOtAN. USCHARGE OPENING TO
BE AT 45" ANGLE W 1/2'lttC" METAL MESHINS

(N) GENERATOR SHELTER - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
SML&KTS (11X17}

SCALE:NTS (22X34)

(E)INBTALLEDMn-
EXHAUST PIFE RUN. PAim

TOMATCH(£)BLDG.

(E) RAIN CAP RJIPPES

(E}GALV,hm..GUTTER
&POUVNSPOUTIM

SHASH BLOCK. PAINT
TO MftTCH (E) BLDG.

(E)GALV,MTLROOF
FLASHING.PAI^^·TO
MftTCH (E) BLOG.
(TfP. ALL SIDES)

2 | (E) BENERATOR SHELTER - ROOFTOP PLAN VIEW
SCALE: NTS (11Xt7)

SCALE: NT3 (22t34)

(E)INSTALLEDIUfTL
EXHAUST PIPE RUN. PAINT

TO MATCH (E) BLDG.

(EIRAINCAPFLAPPER

(NliacKEXHAUSTTOFErETOATEROQFAND
ROUTE AS SHOWN. DISCWROe OPENINGTO
BE AT 4S- ANGLE W 1ini/2" METAL MEEHIN6

(E) GALV. MTL. GUTTER
&DOWNSPOUTWI

SFLASH BLCWK PAINT
TOMftTCH(E)BLDQ,.

(E) GftLV. MfTL ROOF
FLASHINS.PAINTTO
IUIATCH (E) BLDG.
fTfP, ALL SIDES)

(N) GENERATOR SHELTER - ROOFTOP PLAN VIEW
SCALE: NT3 (11Xt7)

SCALE: NTS (22X34)
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(E) RAIN CAP FLAPPER

(6) INSTALLED MTL. EXHAUCT
PIPE RUN. PAIHT TO hUTCH

(E) BLDG.

(E) GALV. nnu GUTTER 6
DCWBNSPOUTW SPLASH
BLOCKFAINTTOhUTCH

(EfBLDS,

s-a'x.s-a'lDBL.
HUNG}MTLDOORa

FHAME. PAIMT TO
hflATCtt(E)BLDG.

(E) »4HORIZONTAL BARS
Ca"O.C.INSHftDED

AREA

{E}GftLV.MTL.ROOF
FIASH1NG.PAINTTCI
MATCH (E) BLDQ.

(E)lMHORIZONTAL
BARSea'O.C.IN
SHADED AREAS

(E) FINAL GRADE UNE

23%:S%%?%

1 | (E) GENERATOR SHELTER - NORTH ELEVATION
ECALE; 1S(1IX17}

SCAIE;  TS (22X34)

(E)RAINCAPFLAPPER

(E) INSTALLED MTL. EXHAUST
PIPERUN. PAINTTO MATCH

(E)BLDG.

(E) GM.V. WR.. eUTIER &
DOWNSPOUTWI SPLASH
BLOCK. PAINT TO MCTCH

(E) BLDS.

(N) 3fncW DOOR INTAKE GRILLE
(n7USMQDEL;T.700S)

S-W X B'-Cr' (DBL,
HUNGlMTFLDOORa

FRAME. PAINT TO
MATCH(E)BLDG.

(E)*4 HOfIIZONTAL EWRS
®a-OAINSHADED

AREA

(E)GALV.MTLROOF
FLASHING. PAIMT TO
MATCH (E) BLOG.

<E}»4HORIZONfTAL
BARSeS'O.C.lN
SHADEDAREAS

^'^M^i^SSW-^^S^

(N) GENERATOR SHELTER - NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE:NTS(t1K17)

SCALE: NTS (22X34)

(E}GALV.MTL.ROOF
FLASHING. PAINT TO

MATCH (E) BLD&

(E)RAINCAPFLAPPER

(E) INSTAU.ED MT1. EXHAUST
PIPE RUN. PAINT TO MATCH
(E) BLDQ.

..MSS^iSSS^,

(E) GALV. MH. GUrreR S
DOWISPOUTW SPLASH
BLOCK. PAINT TO MATCH
(E18LDG,

(E}#4HOREONTAL
BARSe6"O.C.IN
SHADEDAREftS

-(?F!W1L^. ^..- •?^<^f?''.'^]
GFUDE

^..-^;?^^^'''?^/^

-1.^ RN. FLOOR

.4^,
(E) GENERATOR SHELTER - SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE:NTS(11Xt7>

SCALE:NTSt22X34>

(N)t2!(32EXHAUSTTOPEHETRATCROOFAND
ROUTC AS SHdWN. DISCHARGE OPENING TO

BE AT45- ANGLEWI 1/2-iclC- METAL MESHING

(E) GALV. MTL. ROOF
FLASHIMG. PAINTTO

MftTCH(E)BLOG.

(E) RAIN CAP RAPPER

(E) INSTALLED NnL EXHAUST
PIPE RUN. PAINTTOMATCH
(E) BLDG.

^-^^•^^•s*^^

(E)<3ALV.MTL.GUTTERB
DOWNSFOUTVtl SPLASH
BLOCK. PAINT TO MATCH
(E) BLDG.

(E)»4HORIZONTAL
BARSeff'0-C.IN
SHADEDAREAS

,-.- —1-f̂si. n-ooFi

(N) GENERATOR SHELTER - SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE:ffl'S(1<X17)

SCALElffl'S (22X34)

ven»onivirefessl

>CENTERLINE
SOtUTIONS

ECTOR

CPM PROJECT MO.; 7078

pnEuunAR»
MOj DATE GfC DESCRIFTTON

D 11-07-17 AE@
1 IU^Z^LB 1CULB
2

suBwrrAL
10.1 -EKtTE. -ore. oescRimoN

HI1
iENERAI

irTENAME

GENERATOR
SriEAC

KALAPAKI
WTOR MOD
EADDRESS

3G10RICE
UHUE.t

3TREET
3G7GG

SHEETTTTLE

ELEVATION
VIEWS

A05



(6) INSTALLED hfTL. EXHAUST
FIPE RUN. PAINT TO MATCH

(E) BLOG.
(E)RAINCAPRAPPER

(E)GALV.MILROOF
FLASHINQ.PAINTTO
MATCH(E)BLOG.

1 | (E)GENERATORSHELTER-SECTIONVIEW

(E) INSTALLED MTL EXHAUST
PIPE RUN. PAINT TO M TCH

(E) BLDQ.
^(RAINCAPFLAPPER

(N) 1ZI3Z EXWtUSTTO PENETRATE ROOF AND
ROUTE AS SHOWN. USCHARGE OPENING TO

BEAT4S' ANGtE W 1/2^11^ METAL MESHING
(E)GAl.V.MTLi(OOF
F1ASHING.PAIMTTO
«ilATCH(E)BLE>S.

(ElCMUVinLLW
STUCCO FINISH.

COLORTO
MATCH (E) BLDG.

RBilOVEFACTORVQISCHARSE—1
GRILLEANDADOn£XIBLEDUCT
CONNECTOR FROM OISCHARSE

TO 3^12' EXHAUST DUCT

(N) GENERATOR SHELTER - SECTION VIEW SCALE: NTS («X17)

SCALE: NT3 (2BC34)

SCALE-NTS (11X17)

SCALE:NTS(22X3fl

ANCHORSTO HAVE l-1fl- MIM,
ETCEL EDGE DISTANCE ON

ANGLE.TfP.

(N) ANGLE PER PtAN. ATTACHED TO EACH
LGWER FLUTE W 3fB-0 HILTI KWWKHUS-EZ
SCREWANCHOR(12" O.C. MAX.. (4) MIN. PER
ANGLQWB-lC'MIN.EMBEDMENT.lNSTALLPeR
MANUFACTURER'S RECOIlttilENOATIONS

(N) EXHAUST OPENING - STRUCTURAL DETAIL
SCALE:MTS (11X17)

SCALE: MTS (22X34)
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GENERAL NOTES
15 BASEO ON MTU MODEL 3R(K»7 PS30 GENERATOR.

^®

'1^
GENER^EOR^SUELTER PLAN . MECHANICAL

IM^ SSiQt SWLE: 1/T - r-fl- l llll7 SCU£: 1/4rT-0-

MOBE: MOST PIPING NOT SHOMN FOR CLUim.

'A^
GENERATOR SHELTER SECTION^MECHWtllCAL

NOTES THIS SHEET

CEL T-700S. FIELO VERIFY DOBR

)i REMtWE FACTORT DISCHWCE GH111E fKOU SOUNB ENCUISURE., PRIWIDE
FIBIBI^ OUCT COWNECTOR AT SOUND ENCUISUHE DISCtURGE *ND
1R*NSITUM TO 32x1 ^ EI1HAUST DUCT.

®iS%l
:3) 12d2 EXKUfST TO PEtETCME Rtiaf AND KOUTC A3 SHOWN. OISCrtUlCE

OPENHB TB BE A; 45' ANO.E WITH 1/3'»1/2" UCTW. ME3HIHG.

.4} REUOVE OISCHMtGE CfP WICDE EHGINE ESIHMIST PIPING DdTS SOUW)
EHCLaSUDE. UODtFY *NU CONMECT PER UANUFACtUliER'B
RECOWUENBAnOMS.

•^) KOWE S-ENCINE EXHAUST PinNC TO UF TMRDUCH BWF. Utim*» W
insr B- ci&uwice n couBusnaif COWSIKUCTION. TEHUINUE wm
DfW CU> AT LEItST St'ABOVE TOP OF ROOF. PROVCE VM.vg> DfiMN *T
LCW POINI(S) OF EXHkUST PIPING. USCHWGE OPENIHG TO BE AS
SHUNN WW 1/2'»1/Z" MET*L UESHIHG.

©;s
(a) ROOF THIMBLE. UUKO UODEL fmTBWO SERIES QR APPROBED EOUU.

(J) ROUTC 3" SCICDULE 4n_BttCK IBqtt BUERGEMC'T UENT  E UP UONG
WLL AHQ T^HWKATE WTH tfPRCTVED V£NT CAP *T L£AST 12'ABQVE
TOP OF ROOF. UOUNT VEHT PIPE OM UHISTRUT SUPPOflTS SPACEO AT
N0 UORE THAN Id' <F*BT. DISCHUU.E CPEUNG TO B SUItAR TO
EI1HAUST SHWIH, W!W l/2'l1/2- UEUL MESKNG.

(10; ROUTE 2" SCHEDULE: 40 eKCK IBON HDRUIU. VmT PI>E UP WWG
WAU. ANO TEBUlWLlE WITH AFPREWED VEHT CAP AT l£AST 12*ABO •mp OF BODF. UOUHT VENT PIPE ON UNISIHUT EUFPORTS SPACEB *T
MO UORE THAN 10' *FAffT. ElGCmRCE OPE'NINS TO BE SIMLW TO
EWtUOT SHOWN. imm )/i'«i/2"UETJU. WESHKE.

®;
@,11) PfiCMCE: 2* ECHEDU1£ 40 BLfCK IDON FUEL PIIWG *ND CONnECT TO

B*5E 7*MK AND FUEL PU- BK, SIOPE * MINIIIUU t]F SX TOWUIB
TAWtL SUPPORT nflNE Wm UNISTRUT ANO PIPE aAUPS,

V9 OFTIONM. PER MJWOVtin tUSMK JUB15DICTION: FUEL RU- B0![ HW
CONreOL PfHtL UOUHTB) AT THE UIMMUM nBTAKCE taWE GRWE
KEDUUiEC FOR Zt SLDPE TO liENERmon B1SE WHK JWD *T A UINIUUU
USTANCE OF S' FHOU BUILDWC OPEHINGS. FUEL OLL BOX TO COMPLY
WITH ffpt, BEOUIREMEWS AND IHCLUDE:

llWN SUPPtlf LME WITH WUilML EALL VAUE. *MCLE CHEEK WU.VE
AND T1GHIRU AiUFTER.

tl. LOCKBBLE. INBmOtPBOOF. ST*llt£SS STEEL ENCUISURE Nim
1U-GU10N COWTWHMENT (nim HAND PUMP) ANO STNNlfES
STIB. HARONARE.
LOCIUBLE. UfHUH- BUL VAUIE.

d. TWO-POIHT *UfiU PWIEL TO RECBVE hlGK tfUEl. ANB LEU;
DEIEETKIN MMM INDICATIOHS.
BTOUNC CONNECT10N.

t. OH/OFf POWEft SWTCH *NO VIEUW. WDIQCTBN
1. XX *NO 95!t T/IKK FUU. AIARM. V1SUAL *110 MJUBlf, imm

®

^nc*u.r CLOSIHG WLVE TO stop RJCL DEWERY,
h. PHOEIB; PBODUCT5 UE3EL URECTOR REUOIE HLU'ORT On

wpnovai EOUU-

MTWDE I 24'HIGH WEfTHER PnnDF IHTAKE LCUTCR. LOCKTE: O *
KNIMUM OF 3e'AfiDV£ (.RBDE. DESICTI BN5ED ON RUg(H UODEL
Etcuisnu; OR wvmWEO EOUM- twuFEn SHWL RUL OFEN UPOM
LCS3 OF POUEIt.

MECHANICAL LEGEND

RETURN AIR

St SUPFLV UR

REIURNl/EXHmiST *IP CEUHG REBISTEfi

S111EHML SUPFLY DfFUSER

SHEET METAL DUCT«BBK. 3;
HltST DMEHSION 15 SUE SEEN.

UtlEO SHEET MCTAL (lUIHWORK. SIZE *S
SHCimi. nRST DMEHSION IS EUE SEEN.

BEFHKEIUHT PIPING

CONDENSUE KWH PIPIHC

SWvm BkCKDMFT nniPER

5HEET NDTC

THERMOSTAT UTO a «B' WT

CIFFUSER/RECISreR mRK NUMBEB

ECHEDLfLEO TfPE

STUBOLS 01 AmREWiTQlNS SHOm ON 1HIS LEGENO mU. WFDU1 ON DRUnNCS.

MECHANICW. SPECIFICATIONS^
COimUCTDR StULL PIHMDE HJL 1ABOR *NO lureRl»L3 AS REQUIREU TO
IMSUU. A COUPLETE AND FUNCDONIHG INST*UA7mH AS INDIUTCD IN
DIWWINGS. SPECFIC C]NS, REUUIItBKEHIS *ND INSIWCTIONS TO aDCERS.

ALL WORK AWB WfflERULS StUU. CONFORM TO *PPLIC*BL£ CODES. liECUtATORr
WEliOES, AND 5TMIBUIBS, INCLUOIMC BUT NOT NrcESSUiI.T UUITEB 70 IBC.
IMC, IPC. UFC. NEC. OSH*. NFPA. EIC. 1HFDBM COWSTRUCnON MOUGER OF
CDNFUCTS PltlOR 70 BIB. WHERE TOO OOOES 011 smNlURBS UFFEH, THE
UORE 5THICT OF THE TWO 3WU. 5E FOUflWED.

ETC. AS REaiJnSl Sf CONSmLICTON UUUCER.

COUPt£TE INSlfUATII NO *ccmomL COST TO PRCUECT.

c. cwnwicroR RESpOHSieiE TO REPUUX wr WMMXC trcus WITH ini
1HEN CUtWE RE5ULIS DUDIHG THE PROCEES

CURREWT COOES AND APPftCWU. AGEHCIE5 WWW» J^RtSDIC'nON. h£FT/

REOUItEMENTS PBUR TO STWTHG EUUIPUENT.

Br TEfiie CF caNTnhcr.

K. UUWF*nURERS *ND MODEl. KUMBERS UEIED IW TX EDUIPMBfT SUieoULES
ARE THE B*33 OF DE5CN *NO *RE lNreNO£B 70 CUNVEV IHE: SWNBUiD OF
QUAUTV FOR EQUIPUEMT.

CLfT BU1. FOft FRBPER EQUIPUEHT. DUCT On RPE IKSTALLtTON. flU. HOLES
WHKH *HE CUT INERSIZE SO TtWI II TeHT m IS OBmNED AROUNO OWECIS
RASSINe •NKCIUGH. P*ICH mO SEM. F>NEHEO TO MflCH HEn OR DOSTING
FIMSHES.

M. INSTU1- UHE13 ON <LL MECmNICW. EOUPMENO'.

0. OfCnitC MUTORS SIULL HWE BULT-<N THERMN. OlfERLUUl PfBlIOTim OR
8E PRCTECIEO EinERNAU.f WW SEPfRCTE: THERMW- (WERLOtD DEVICES, Wtni
LOW-VGUiUiE IIELD^EE OR LOCK OUT AS REOUHEII.

P. JU1 HE« EQUIFMENT, PIFnG. CONDUfT. <ND CUCnuRK SHALL BE INSIAUfD
FER IEC SQSMIC MNE: 3 fiEOUIWUENrc.

R. BBLUICE W.L ICGISTERS *MO DFTUSERS AS CULED OUT IN DIUIMNGS.

NATIOH*L ELECTKK: CODE. PftOVCE NCCE3SUTT RELAVS, TRAN5FORUERS, FU!
UO IWIEn.OCKS.

ALL DUCIWnBK SHMJ- BE: GM.WHZEC SIEEL

1 | GENERATORSHELTERPLANMECHANICAL
SCALE;)-=200'-C" (11X17)

SCALE:f=1DB'.n-(2ZX34}
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

Z. CONTOACTOftSttMl.CONSTRUCTSrTEmACCOflQIWCEIWIIHTHESERRAWIHSSANDVERaBN
WIREl£SSINrei3nATEOCONSI»lUCn01tST*NOAnDSFQRWRELESSS(reS(LATESrHEyiSION)LTHE
SPECtFICWIOW BTHE ltt»m0OOCUUENTANDANY DISCREPANQES BETVUEEN TtiE SPeCIFICATlOH
WIOTWESEOWUNINOSSMOULDBEBROUGHTTOTHEATTEmiONOFTHEENGINEERPRIOnTO
PROOEEIMNG MW COWSWUCnOH.

3. CONTmcroBSM*U.VIS<r'n<Ejaea> ANOSHULFAMIU*RIZEWI«l3eLF>NtTHAU.COHOn'IQNS
AFFECT1NO THC raQPOSED 'HCMK *KD WU>U. tUUtE PROinSIONS AS TO THE COBT THEREOF. FIELD
CONDmOWS ANO RINENSIONS AHD CONFlRNINGTMWmE WQRK MAV BE ACCOUPUSHEDAS SHOWN
PRIORTOPROCEEOWGWTHCONSTRUCT1QN. ANYDISCREPANCIESSHAU.BE BROUGKTTOTHE
ATTEttDON OFTOE ENGmEER PRIORTOTiie COMreMCEUENT OF WORK. NOCONPENSATtON WILL BE
MVAROED BASED OH CLAM40F IACKOF KNOtNtEDSE OF HELDCOWOtnQNS.

«.PLMISWE)(OTTC)BESCW£O.TtESEPtANSAREINTE|i|DEOTDBEADUU31UNMAT1COUnjNEONLY
UNLESS OTHE11WISE N0160. TtiEWSIRKSHALLINCl.UOE FURNISHIMGMATEnWLS. EQUIPMENTAND
APPURTEUMICES, AND LABOR NECESSARYTO EffECTALL INSTALUWONS AS INnCATED ON THE
DRAWING3.

5. DUllEMStOHS SHOWN ARE TO RNISH SURFACES UNLESS OTtiERWtSE NOTED. 3PACINQ BET1NEEN
EQUIPUENT IS REaUIREDCLEARANCE. THEREFDRE, FT )S CRmCAlTO FIELOVERIFY DINENSIONS.
SHOUtD TtfERE BE ANV QUESDON3 REGARDIHG THE CONTRACT DOCUUEWT6. EXIST1NO CONOmONS
AttnUR DESIOI UfTENT. THE CQMTftACrUR SHAU. BE RE8PON81BLE roft OSTAININQ 7HEWORK,

7. MtlTOACTOB StUULL HECeWE CLM11FICATION IHWnmNQ. *ND SWU. RECEIWE IHWRmHQ
AUTHORIZATION 10 PRQCEED BETORE OTARTINSWURK ON ANY (Te«SNOTCLEAHLY DERNEDOR
IDEUDFIED BflfTHE CON|TO*CT DOCUHENTS,

B. CCKmtACroftSHAU.SUPER'VlSEANDDIRECTniEWORKUSINGTHEBeSTCONSTfiUcnoNSKlltSANO
ATrem-IOW. CONKWCrof SKM1 BE aOLEl.Y ReSPONSIBLE FOR CONSTHUCTION MEANS, NETHODS.
TCCHNIOUE6. SEQltEltCES AND PRQCedURES AND FOfi COORDItUTiWG AU. PORnONS OFTHE WORK
UNDCn CONraACT. UNLESS OTHEfiWSE NOIED.

B. CONIR*CTORSHUU±BER6SPONSIBlEFORTHES*FEn'OFTHEIWORKAREA,ADMC£NTAflEAS*ND
BUIUItNG OCCUnUtTSTHffARE UKELV 70 BE AffECTED BVTHE WORK UNDER THIS COMTRACT.
WOfiK SWU.CONFORttTOAU.OSMA REQUIRENEKTS.

SITE WORK NOTES

12. INSTAU. AU EQUIPMENTAND MMEBIALS IN ACCOREWCe WVM MANUFAcafURERS
RECOMMENnmONS UKLESSSPEdHCftU.y CTOEfflNtSe 1 IC*TED OR WfBIE LOCAL CODES OR
nEGUlATtONSTAffi PRECgCIENCE.

11. IH DRILUKG HOLE6 IHTOCOfCRETE WHETHER FOR FASTENINaoRWCHORING PURPOSES.OR
PEHETWIiTUNS THROUGH THE FLOOR FOD OONDU[T RUNS, PWE RUNS. ETG.. UUST BE CLEARLY
UNDERSTOOD THAT REWK»CINOSIEE). SHALLNOO' BE OfllLLEO IMTO, CUT OR OM GED UNDEn ANY
CRCUMSTANCEB (UNtESS NOTCD OTHEBWISE). LOCATIOKS OF REINFORCINS STEELAHE NOT
DEntUrELYKUOWNANOTHeflEFOnEUUSTBESEARCHeDFORByAf'PltOPRWTEUeTHOOSAND
EQUIPiem-.

17. KEEPOOMTMCT ABBtCt.BW, HUWtD'RteE, *fB USPOSE OFAU. DIRT. DEBRIS, AND BUBBISH.
EOUIRNENI NB!Ta'eeBE(>*S «EN<U(BN3C](naEPftQPERW OFTriE OWNER SHW.L BE REMOVED.
l£AVEFREN13e3UeLBWGG»lli» 3(l.*W>H EeB13NP*INTSPOTS,OUET,ORSNUDGESOFANY
NATURE. C0101UCTOR Stl*U-BE RE8PON61BLE K)(t U]U(>n»IINB*U.rTEMS UimLCOUPLETION OF
CON6TRUCTION.

WEATHERPROOFINQ NOTES

& OONOTSCALeBUILOINODIMENSIONSFROiUDIWMNS.

3. 31ZE, LOCAT10N WIDTYPE OF tWM UNDERQROUKD UTILmES OR IMPROUEMENTS SHALL BE
ACCURATELYNCTeOANDPLASEDOHASBUILTOHAIMNGSBYGENERALCOHTMCTOlRANDISSUEDTO
ARCHrreCT/ENGINEER AT COUPLeTIOM OF PROJECT.

4. AU EXierreiG unLmES. FAciLmEs. coHDmoNS ANDTHEIR OIMENSIONS sHoum ON PLANS HWE
BEEN PLOTTCD RiOM A\UULABt£RECORDS. THE ENBWEER AND OWNEft ASSUME Nar REaPONEIBIUTY
WHAT60EVER AS TOTHE SUFFICIENCY ORACCURAdf OFTHE UIFORMAT10N SHOIWN dN TWE PLAKS
OR THE NANNER OFTHEIR KEMmnU.OR A(UUSrTMEKT. CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DCTERMIMUIG EXftCT LCX:ATION OFALL EXIBmNS imLmES AMO FACIunES PSIOR 70STARTOF
caNSTRUCnOlN, CCMTfWSrOR SHAU.ALSOOBTAIN FROM EACH UTIUTY COMPANY DETAILED
INFORIUTION REIAWE 70WORKING SCHEDUt£SAND METHOGS OF REMOVINQ OR ADJUSTINO
EXBTlNSUTILmES.

5. OONTCACTOR SHALL UEItlFY HJL EWST1NG UTUTIES BOTH HORiZOMTAUVATO VeRTBAU.V PRIORTO
START OF COMSTHUCmON. AWf DBCRERANCIES OR DOUEttS AS TCI THE INIEHPRETATION OF PLANS
SHALL BE lUUECWTEt.Y REPORTEDTOTHeAROirTECT/ENGINEER FOR RESOLimON AND
IMSTOUCTIQN, AND MO FURTHER WOflK SHALL BE PeflFQRMED UNT1L TOE USCREPANCY 13 CHECKED
ANDCORRECTCDBYnfEAnCHrrecnENGINEER.FAU.UHETOSeCURESUCHINSTRUCTlQNMEANS
OONTRACTOfi WILL HAVE WOIRKEDAT HGWSSt WM R16KAND EXPENSE.

9. AU. TCMPORARY EXCAVATIOHS FOR TKE WSTAUAT)QN QF FOUMDATIONS. UIUTIES. ETC.. SHAU. BE
pliaPERLYLAIDBACKORBRACEDINACCORlWNCeVWTtiCORRECTOCCUPATIONW.SAFetVAND
H6A1.TH ADMINISTOAnOM (OEHA) IteOUIREMEHTS.

(3.ANY FlltS PLACED ON EXISTUQ SU3PES TMATARE STCEPER THAN 10 HORIZOMTALT01 VERTCAL
SHAU. BE PROPERLV BENGHED IHTO TtiE EXIS71NG 6LOPE AS D1RECTED BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

14.CONTRACTDR SHALLCtEAtt ENT1RE S[IE DMLYAFrei OONSTRUCT10M SUCH THAT N0 PAPERS.
TMRASH, WEEOS. BRUSH OR ANY OTHER DEPOSrTS WIL1, KEWW. ALL MATEMALS COLLECTED DURING
CI.EANINa OPERATIOMS SHALL BE DISPOiSED OF OFF-STTE BYTHE SENERAL CONTRACTOH.

STANMRD CONSTRUCTION SPECIHCATIONS FDR WREkESS StTES
WEATHERPROOFIHG CONNECTORS AND GROUKIO KTTS:
A AU.CONNeCTORSANDGHOUNDKTTSSHftU.SEWEATHERpnCXM^iUSINGBtfTYL

RUBBER
WEATHERPROOflNG AND TAPE. THIS IKSTAUAnON MUST 8E DONE IN ACCOIRClANCE
tWffl
THE MmUFACnjRER'S RECQBMENOATION OR AS SHCMN ON THE CQMSTRUCT10N
DWWWNSS (WHICHEVEN IS GREATER). IF N0 DIREC'nOW IS PROVIDED,
IWEATtiERPROOFING
MUST BE aWE PER TOE FOLLOWING UISTftUCTIONS.
1. THE CCAXUU. CMW CONNECTWN OR GROUMD KffCAN BE EMCOUPASSED INTD COU1

SHRINKAND COUPLETCLYWRWPED WfW 2 INCH WIDE ELECTRICALTAFE
(WERLWPING EACH BOW BTAPPRCUUUMEi.YM'/tNO ECTENCHNS RftSTTHE
CQNMECTON BYTWO INCHES AS DISCUSSED BELCTN; OR

& nfEOOlWIW.CMLECOMNECTKlNORGROUNDKn'CANBEWIWPPEOVWTHlAyERS
OF ELECTRtCALBUnL RUBBEWELECTRICAL TAPE AS DISCUSSeD 8ELOW.OR

3. niEOQWUU.CABLECONNeCnONORSROUNDKITCANBEWRAPPEDWtntTWO
LATEflS OF 1^ INCHWIDE SE1FAMALOANATINQ TAPE CtWERED WTTH TW3 LAYERS
OF EtECTRICALTAPEAS USCUSBEO BEIDW.

B. COLOSWINKINCTAUATlOlNPfiOCEDUnE:
1. REQUIREDUATeflUU-COLOSHRINKTUBE.SPACERSASNEEDED.BUCKeLeCTRICAL

TAPE-ZINCHESWDE
2. REaUIReDTOOt£;KNU=EANDTAPEMEASURE

STEPl: THOROUSHLYCLEAN AND ORY TME SURFACE OF COWUALCABLE AND
CONNECTORTC) RENCWE ALL GREASEAMD DIRT. MARKTHE «UINFEED (UWCCR
DIANETERt CCIWUAl. CABLE AT tEAST TWO INCHES ABOffi THE CONNECT1QN AS TNE
SPECIREDSTART DIMENSION R3RTHE COU1 SHRINK.
STW Z: SUDE THE COLD SMRINKTUBeoVERTHE PRE^ONNECTQREB) END OF TtfE
LARSER DIAMETER COAXIALCABLE PRIOR TO UM1NG COHNECTOR WTERFACE&
UAK6THE CONNECTION.
STEP 3: RENOVE WftX P £RRtOM ASFWCER HALFAND PRESS OltTO COAXWLCABLE
DIRECTLV BEHIHDTHE CONNECTOR. REMOW TME WWt PAPER FROH THE OTOER
SPAMRHALFANDAUGNTKETWOSmCERHM.VESINmtADMESIVEPORnDNS
RWING EACH OTHEfi. PRES3 TME SPACEJt HALVESTOCEfflER. THE SPACER WWL BE
PLACED MEXTTOTME CONNECTDR ONTHE SUAOER DWMEIEB OOAXUU. CABLE SIDE.
SfTEP^; SUDE TOE OOtOSHKINKTUBE OVERTHE CONNECTIQN TO'fflE SPEdFIED
BTART DIMENSION UARK. HOLOTHE COLD SHRINKTUBE AHDCOMtUU. CABLE IN ONE
HAMDSOTHATTHEEDt3EOFCOLDSHmNKTUBE)SINUNEWfflTHEUWK.
BTEP5: WTH YOUR FREE HANO. BESIN REMOVING COLD SMRINKTUBECORE.THE
CORE WIU. BE REMWEO ffif UNIWINUNG IN ACOUHreRCLOCKWISE URECDON WH(l£
UGHTUr PULUNG THE ATTACHEDCORD KWW FHOU THE TUBE.
SIEP B: USE BCfTD HANOS TO COHnNUETtiE UHWIMDINS PBOCEBS AS TOE CWI1
SHRINKTUBEBEGtNSTOCOUAPSEUITOPOSmOM.OOimNUETHEUNtNINDING
PROCESSUin'ILTHECOREISOQUPLETELYREMOVEDANDIHEOOtCSHRINKTUBEIS
INSTALLED.
STEP 7; EXCES8 OOLD SHRINKTUBE EXTENDINGTtNO INCHEB BEYONOTHE SPACER
HALVES CAW BE RENOVED OR t£CTIM PLACE. EXCESS COLDSHRINKTOBE CftN BE
CAREH1U.Y CUT OFFWfTH A »1 E.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES
I. ALLWORK PERroRUEDSHAU. BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WIffl ISSUED PERMffS. THE

CCMfTRACTQR SHALL BE RE3POHSIBISFOR PWVCHTW RNES *NO PROPER Ct£ANUP FOR
^REASINVIOtAnoN.

2. CONTRACTOR ANE1UB DEVEtOPER SHALL BE RE3PONSIBl£FOR COHSTRUCTION AWD
kUINTENANCE OF EROSION AND SEOIMENTATION COWTROL8 DURINSCONSTRUCTini FOR
PROTECTUN OFAUACEMT WIOPEIlTIEa. ROMWMS ANOWATERUWVS AND SHAU. BE
M^INTAINED IM PLACETHROUGH FINW.JURISDICTIONAL INSPECI10N i RELEASE OF SJTE.

4. NOSEDIMEMTSHALLBeAU.OWEDTOEXn'TMEpnOFERTY.THECONTIWCTQRISRESPOMStttS
FOft TWUNG ADEQUATE MEA8URES FOR CONTROLUNG 6ROSION. ADUTIONAL SEDIMEHTCONTROL
FENCINS MAV BE REOUIRED IN ANYAREAS SUBtECTTO EROSION.

B. THeCOiNTRACTORISRESroiNSBLEFOiRMAimAIMINSPOSinvEDRAINftQEOHTnESIIEATALL
TIMES Wsm SILTAND ER0310N CONTROIL WEASUBES MAINTAINED OHTHE DCTmSmEAM aOE OF
SfTE DRAINAGE. ANY [UUAGeTOAWACENT PROPERIY AS A RESUtTOF EROSIQN WILL BE
CORRECTEDATTHEOQMTRACTOIlSEXPENSe.

1. AU.SfTEELWafiKSHAU.BEINftCCORDWCElWniTHELATBSCEOfflONOFTtiEAISCMANUU.OFSTEEL
CONSTOUCTION. STgELSECTtONS SHAU. BE IN ACCOBMNCE WTIM ASTM AS INDICATEO BELOW;

WSHAP6S: ASTN ASffl, SO KSI
MvaLES, BARS CHWNELS; ASTU AM. 3S KSI
HSS SECTIONS: ASTU SOO, 4B KSI
PIPE SECTIONS; ASTU AS3.E, W K31

2. ML EXTERIOR EXPOSED STEEL AHD HAROWlUtE 3KALL BE HOT UPPEO SALVANIZED.

3. AU.WEUXNG SHALL BE PERFDRMER U3WG ETffiOt ELECTOODeS AttOweuDNG SHAU.OQNFORM TO
AISC. WHCTE FILLET WELD SEES Afte NarSHOUUN. PROtme-fflE MININUM SIZE PER TASLe aA IN TOE
AISC-WUIUUU.OFsrEELCONSTRUCTION'.PAINTEDSURRftCES SHAU.BE TOUCHEDUP.

4. M±ea.rs FOR STEEL TO sTEEt. CONNECTIOKSTO BE pEn ASTM A323N, U.N.O.

fl. nELDMODinCATIONSARETOBECCUIiTEDWIIHaNCENRICHEDPANT.

19. AU. EXISfTBIG lltWTWESEWER.WhTEH, GAS, ELECIRIC AND OWEfl LmLmES. WHICH INfTEHFERE Wntf
TOE EXECUTION OFTHE WORK, SHAU BE IffiMWEOANUOft CAFFEO. FUrGGEOOR OIHERW1SE
DISCONTINUED AT POINTC WflCH MU. NOT INTERFERE WTTH THE EXECUTlOlt DFTHE WQRK SUBJECT
TOTHEAPPROVALOF'mEENaiNEER.

V. CONniACTOft SHUtlUNINIZE BSTURBANCE TO BUOTING SFTE DURING CONSTRUCDON. EROSKm
OONTHOL MEASUIiES. fF REOUIdEO OURINSCONSTnUCTtON SHAU, BE IN CONFOBMANCE MtH
juRBdcnowiAi. on BTATEAND WCW.OUIDEUNES ron EROSION AND SEDIMEMTCONTROL AND
COOftOINOTEDWIIHLQQU.RESUlATOflYAUTMORmES.

M.USm'SHADEDUNESANDKOTCSflEI'nESEHTWORKPIlEVIOUSl.YDONE.DARKSHADEDUNESANO
HCTES BEFRESENTTHE SCOP6 OFWOBK FOB THtS PHOJECT. COmlWCTOR SHALLVERIFY W BUSnNO
OONSraUCDOttlS COUn^IE. COKTRACTOR.SHALL NCiriFY ENGIMEER OFANY EXISTING CONDtTIQNS
THAT DEVIATE FROU TME DRWWNGS PRIOR TO BEOINNINGOONSTRUCTION.

22. COWTIUICICTiaWU; SECtUie*U. WECESSARY PERMTTS ANDIOR WWWS CERTIFKATES REOUIRED R3R
TtlE<tBCnNC«.«BtWCEUPGttWE IN ACOmON. CONTRIIC-JOR 6HAU. PROVIDe AU. NECESSARY
UOC»ION*I'IUN*NO scHEDUUNa wrm THE SERWNG ELECTR(CA>. UTIUTYAND MCAL INSPECTIOM
ujTHonmes.

SPECIAL INSPECTION

B. OOimUCTDR SHWLL PROMDE *LL EROBION AND SEOIMEITOfflON COtrTROL MEASURES AS
REQU1HED Sf LOCAt, COUNTVAMDSTATC CODES WIDOBDINANCES 10 PROreCT EMBMIKMEUTS
F.ROM SOU. t.OSS AND TO PREVENTACCUMULAT10N OFSOIL ANDSILT IH STREAUS AND DIWINW3E
PATHS L£*VINGTNECOttSTOUCTION ARBt. THIS MAY INCLUDE SUCH MEASURES A8 61LT FENCES,
STtUW BALE SEDIMEKT BARWERS. ANO CMECKEMNS.

(U. RIP RAPOF SIZES INUCATED BHrtLLCOMS<STOFCLeAN. HARD. SQUND. OURABLE. UNIFOftM IN
OUnUrY3TONEFREEOFAmOeTRIMEHTALQUANTITYOFSaFT.FR*ftBLE.7HIN.ELONGWTEDOR
UWINATED PECES, dSfWTEGRATED MWTERIAL, ORQANIC MMTER. OIL ALKlUJ. OH OTHER
DELETERKIUS SUBSTANCES.

A. CONnNUOUS DURINS TtfE UBpecnDN OFEXRW1310N ANOOR ADHESIVE ANCHODS: INSPECT HOLE
SIZE. DEFffl. CLEANUriESS. AND INSTAUATWN PER ICC REPOItT.

verouniviiBiessl
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WEATHERPROOFING NOTES CONT.

STEP* WltlU'OVER THE COtD 8HIUNKTUBE WTH ONE 1AYEK OF fllACIt ELECTRICALTAPE
2 IHCH WIUIHOVERLAPPIdO EACK ftOW BT )C IHCH. TH13 TOP UYER UUST ^WRAPPEO
USINOASttlMO.LEO EFFECT. THE LAYER SHAU. BE WWPEDSO THMTME END3 *RE IN 'mE
UPVMND BmECTION CREATlNGASHBlGtED EFFeCTUOTH 1TME TAFE SOVWTER IMLL BE
REPEI^EDANONOTALUWEDTUCOtLECTANOWOLTHSTOPlAVEROFELECTRCAL
T*PeMUSTECTENDTWO>HCHES(THETAFEWI[n'H(|R*STTHECOLDSHRINKTUBEONro
TME UNDERLY1NGCAB1E. TAPE SHALL BE WtAPFED 30 THAT WOVOIDS OR AIR PACKeiS
*RE PRESENT. TWESHM1. BE CUTVDTH ASHARP KNIFE.

C. BUT»LRUB8ER TAW IN3TAUATKW PROCeOURE:
1. REOUIRB) UATERIAL: BLACK ELECTOICAl TW&2 IHCH WBE *ND BUTfL RUBBEfl TAPE 2 TO

3 INCHE3 MDE.

2. REQUIRED TOOLS: KNIFE OlR SOSSORS.

STEP t: nKlROUQHLVCLEW) AND DRYTHE SURFACE OF COAX1AL CA8LE AWD CONNECTOlt
TO REMCIVE *LL ORBSSE *ND DIRT. WtAPCOMNECTORreROUNO UT WITM TWQ LAYERS OF
BLACK eteCIRICW. TAPE-2 INCM tWDTH OVERLAFPING E*CH RCW BV APPflOlXWATELV 1C
INCM. TMESE LAYERS OF TAPE MUST BE WRAPPED TK3HT ENOUGH 30 THAT HQ VOICS Wt
M»RACKero *ne pHesENT ANO MUST EXTEHD OHE IHCH RAST 7t)E CONNeCTOR>GROUND
KTT ON EWH fflDE. TWO ROWS SHW.L BE APPUEO, ONE »)EACH DfRECnON. Wim THE TOP
ROWSHW6LED TO PBOMOTE WKTER RUNOFF.

S^EP2:VHUPCONNECTOfWSKOU»DKITWmiONEUYERQfBUT/L RUBBER TAffE R TO 3
iNCWEa wnm» OVER THE BUCK ELECTRICAL TAPE OVERLAFPIHG EKCH ROW w
APmOXlUWELY tffi INCH. THE BUTV1. RUBBER TAPE MUST DCIEKD 2 TO 3 INCHES (THE
tWE WKmO P*ST THE ELBCTOKAL TWE *ND COUE U GOOD CONTACT WffH THE
UNoem.nioc/wjt. ON CONNECTORS. WMEN vreATtfEitpROOfwo FROM THE MAIN UNE TO
TttE JUMPER. BUILD UP THB AREA INITH EXTRA BUm. RUBBER TWE TO INSUREA SMOOTH
TKANaiTION FREEOFVOUWANOAIR WCKET3 DOWH TD THE BUAUER OWMETEIt C*BLE.

3IEP 3: VnAP COIUIECTOftKiKOUNO KIT Wmi TWO 1AYERS OF BUCK ELECTRICAL TAFE Z
IIWH WOTM CWERLWWNG EIICH ROW BV 1 INCH, THESE LAST TVUO LAYERS UUaT BE
WRWPEO USIHG A SHIMOIEO EFFECT. TME TDP lAVER SHAU. B£WRAPPED SO THAT TtlE
EWDS ARE IN -mE UFWNm DIRECI1M CREAT1NS A SHIHGLED EFFECT niTH THE TAFE 30
WWER WILL BE REPEUED AND HOT ALLOWEO TO COLLECT ANO (W1L TOESE TOP lAYeOS
OF EIECTBICAL TAPE MUST EXTEND TWO IMCHES WE. TAPE WUmfl RUT THE BUTYL
ftUBBER TAPE OKTO TtlE UNDEHLYING CASLE.

ALL 1AYEHS OF TAPE SWU. BE WRWFED BO TDAT N0 UOIDS OR AIR PACKETS ARE
PRESEHT.Itte 1AST »UAPOF TAPE SHAU..NOT BE PULLEO OR aTRETCHED. ALL TAPE
SHALL BE CUTIWITH A SHARP KNIFE Oft SCISSOftS.

a SELMkUU.OAMmWGTAPEINSTAlUTIONPftOCeUURE:

. BEOUIRED TOOLS: KNIFE OR SCISSOR3.

STCP i: START WMPPINO SELFAUMCMUTING TAPE ON THE C*BL£AT LEABT 2 INCHES
FROM TKE CONIWCTCWCROUNO KTT. MAKE SURE TAFE IS STRETCHEO TltiHT DUKtNa TMIS
WPUCATWH.

8TEP »:WMIIE STRETC.HIWO TAPE. MAKE ONE VURAP OF THE TAPE ABOUrtD TME CABLE.
IMKBIO SURE TKE TAFE 13 WUPPEO OftTO [tSELF. THE T*PE WMU. ONLV AOHERE TO
nSELF.

SrepS:V»UPCWERAMDnBTTHECONNECTOItlOROUNDIUTATLE*ST2ttCHEa.

SIEP •; TO TENNUUTE THE SEIFAMALG.AWTINO TAPE. WRAP THE T*PE AT 1£*STONe
RJU. ROUND OUen TOE CABtE sraCTCHUIO IHE TAPE TKSHT. CUT TOE TWE U81NQ KNIFE
OR SCISaORS ANOAPPLY 7HE LOOSE END TOTtlE UNOBtLTINO SELF^NALOAMmiNG TAPE
U81NS THUMH FREB8URE.

SIEP7; 1WO ROUS aFSELF-MtMSMWmiGfMV. SHAU. B6 APPIIEO IN THIS IWWNER. IH
ALTCRHATUIQ UUlECnonB. THE TOP LAYER SHAU. 86 MWPED BO-m*T THE ENDS ARE IN
AN UFWUtD DRECTKMI CREWINO A 6HINSLED EFFECT IWITH THE TAPE BO VWTCR WILL BE
REFEUED.

STEP K WRAP OIVER 3ELF-AKUUJSWNAT1NG T*PE WITH TWQ IAYERS OF BIACI ELECTRICAL
TWE. 2 MCH IMDIH OVERtAPPING BWH ROW BY t IHCH. THESE TOPTWO tAVERS MU3T
ALSO B6 KWWPEO UaiHG A SHNGLED EFFECT. THE LA1ERS 8HALL fle WRAFPEDSO THAT
THE ENCS ARE IN THE UPWWO URECTION CREAT1N3 A BHINQLED EFFECT WTH TOE TAPE
SO WCTER WILL BE KEPELIED *ND NOT ALLOWED TO COLLECT AND POOL. fHEBE TOlP
LWEHB OF E1ECTRICAL TAPE UUST EXIEND TWO INCHES {THE TAPE WIDTH) PAST TOE
SELF^MALaMIATINQ TAPE (UITQ THE UNOERIVING CABLE, ALL LAYERB OF TAPE aMMl. BE
IfliRAPPED SO TOAT N0 WDB OB AIR PACKETS *RE PRE3ENT. TtlE tAST WRAP OF TAPE
SHAU. NOT BE PULLED OR STRETCHED. *LL TAPE aHAU. BE CUT WItH A SHARP KNIFE OR
sassoRS.

CONCRETE MASONRY NOTES
1. COMCKETE MWSOtlRYUN[TS 3HW.L BE MEDIUM BEIGHT Ul

(FM.<^OOPS).MeDIUNWEieHT(11iPCF).

2. UORTARSHAU.BeTVPe''S'fllWIIMUMtWBI>SIAT2BUWS).

3. GROUT 8MW.L  WE AMINNUU OOMFRES3WE 3TOENGTH OF 9,1100 PSIAT 28 WW6.

4. ALL CELLS OOOTAINUIS ItEINFOHONO S7EELOR EUBEDDED ITEMSAWDALt CELLS W RETAWINI
WM.LS ANO WULS BELOWSRADE SHW.L BE SOUD GROUTED.

S. AU. HOR120NTAL REINFORCEllIEUT 3HW.L BE FUCeO IN BONO BEAM OK LltlTB. BEAN UNIT3.

a. WIEH GROU'nNG 13 STOPPED FOB ONE HOUR OR LON(
BE R3RMED EW STOPPING THE GnOlfT POUR 1-1C' BE1

7. ALLBONDBEAMBtOCKSIUI.LBE'OEEPCUTUNITS.

a. PnOVIDEINBPECTiaNANDCLEAN-OUTHOLESATBAS!
BtCESS OF4'-U'OF HEK3HT.

3. AU.GRQUTSHALLBECOWSOUCIAIEOWmiAMECKIUIICW.VIBRATOR.

10. CEUENTSHALL BE AS SPECIRED FORCONCReTE.

K.REINFORCINQaiUia.SEENOTESUNDER-SrRUCTURALCQNCREIEHOTES-fOftREQUIRBllENTS.

12. PHCMDE ONE BKR OUUETER (MtllNNUM OF 1(Z1 GBOUT BEIWeEli MAII
UMITS.

13. LOWUFT CONSIRUCTIOW. MAXIMUM GROUT FOUR MEK3HT S 4 FEET.

tB. BRICKSHAU.COINFQRM TOAETW OB2 AND SHALL BE (»RADEMtNOR BETTER.

(B, LEVEL II SPECKL INSPECTtON REOUIRED FOS ALL CUU COlNSTOUCTIOtl.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE NOTES

3. ftEIMFORCINO 3TEEL SHALL COWFORM TO ASTM AW5. GIWDE 80, DS-ORMED UNtESS NOIED
OmERWOE. WELDED \M FABHIC SHALLCOINFORU TOASTM A IBSWELOED STEEL WIRE FABKIC
UNl£SSNOTED OTHERWISE, SPUCE3 CLASS •B' ANOALL HOOKSSHAU. BE STANIUUtD UNLESS UOTED
CmER»W3E.

. BE FROVIDED FOR REINFORCING STCEt. UNL68S

OOKCRETE CA3T AGWN3T EWTTH—......—3IM.

COHCRETE EXPOSEDTO EA1TO Oft WEATHER:
•6AND LARGER..,..-......-2 IN.
»5*NOSMAU£RaWnF--.....—1WM.

CONCRETE NOT D(POSH?TO EAD'IH OR meA'mER DR NOTT CAST AGAWSTTHE SROUHCt
BLABAND n U-..-^.....,3(4 IN.
BEM®AND OOLUMH3-......-....11(2 IN.

B. HOl£3TORECEWEEXPANSIOIUINEDGEAHC*IQRSaH*lLBE1WLAIl(iERINDIAMETERTHANTHE
ANCHO)iBOLT.DO<AELORROOANDSHUlCONFOR«iTO((ANURW;TURER'SRECO»UtENOATION R
EMBECMENT DEFTH ORAS 3HOVn< ON THE DRAWINQ8. LOCATE ANDAVOID CUTnKG EX1ETIHS REBAR
Oft TCNOON6 WHEN (IRtU.INQ HOLEB IN ELEVATED CONCnETE SIABS OR CONCReTE WMLB.

7. USE WO INSTAUATUN OFCONCRE1E EXnulSIONnWEOGEAWCHOR, SHAU. BE PER BC t
UMIUFACTUREIl'SVmmEN ReCOtUIENDEO PKOCEDURE3. THIRO PARTIf SPECIAL INSPECTIOH 18
KEauineci FOR (HILTI Knn; BDLT-TZ EXPANSION ANCHORS P ESR-IMT) OOHCRETE EXFANSIOH
ANCHORS. INSTAUATIOWOFIWCItiEA(ICHOna(t.E.iaWU(BOLTTZANCHORS)INMABONRYte
NOT PEMfFTTEO

DnWMNB*eBREVIAT1CN3

ELECT

ELEU

OR

ORNO

ww

Hcnz

HT

JBOK

1B(5)

ABCWE RMSH FLOCR

ABWECRWELEVEL

CMERCAN WRE anucag

WRCOHOmONNG

APPnQMMIiTCLy

COKSniUGTION MAfUOER

CONSTOUCTION

CCWIINUQU3

C»SCBCUPM

DRAFTERIOCCKER

SEtCRU. CClNmilCTOR

OYPSUKinnU.BOKRD

HEM1HG, KEHTINB tMR CCtBXTIOWW

INTCRWTC)tWL BUU31NO CODE

INSIDEOWMETER

JUMCTKINBOit

tlUNURnCIURER

MBCBUBIEOU3

HW10NAL E1ECTRICAL COOE

NOTIHCCNTRflCT

NCfTTOSOILE

NOTWPUOIBIE

OUISIDE DUIICIER

aucmEaopawB)
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PROPERTfUHE

PROJECTt(WlU3ER

PRESSURETREATED

ROUSHOFEWNB

nGHTOFWW

iBtlorTERnnowiT
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SFEaFKAIKN

3TAlNt£SSSTEEL

smucnnE. smucniRU.

TOFOFCCTKREIE
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UHDeWWOUHD
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•
CENTERLINE

SOLUTIONS

3375.Koapaka St. Suite D185
Honolulu, Hl 96819

808-536-7400
COUHWlIi/<3w.iielht^lflnesol utions.com

"»8
NOV-1 P2:26

PLANNiNG DEPT.

November 1,2018

Kauai County Planning Department
Attn: Jody Galinato
4444 Rice Street., Ste A473
Llhue, Hawaii 96766

RE: Shorellne Setback Determination application for a Verizon Modification to an existing
telecommunication facility with enclosed plans to include with the SMA(M)-2015-38 file.

DearJodyGalinato,

Thank you for your time and assistance as we continue with the permitting process.

Please find enclosed:

• SSD application package with $100 submittal fee
* Construction Drawing set for the antenna modifications (BP18-00000259)
• Construction Drawing set for the generator shelter (BP18-00000285)

Verizon originally received approval to install antennas on the roofofthe Marriott Kauai Resort, under
SMA(M)-2015-38, with each ofthe six (6) antennas placed within cylindrical canistersto conceal the
antennas from view. Verizon has received subsequent zoning approval to relocate the antennas to the
rooftop ofthe penthouse and place a screen wall around the antennas to conceal them from view.

The proposed project does not increase the overall height of the structure nor number of antennas. The
existing installation and proposed redesign top out at128' AGL.

Thank you and please do not hesitate to contact me ifyou have any follow up questions.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Huang
Project Coordinator
Centerline Solutions

(808) 536-7400 Ext. 7016
khuang@centerlinesolutions.com



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELENE SETBACK APPLICATION

BQROFB[CIAI,;BSE;OSI,XK

SSD 201_^- 2.'
Acceptopce^Datej

^ebs^te Posting^Date^
Detennination Date:

^Pl^nm^ Comnussion Date:
Expu-ation Date:

Planner Assigaed:

Il"5'ld'
J4.
@t^rIFt?
^^

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1),mcluding signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know, due to proximity ofthe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Sboreline Survey. Ifyou are proposing a peimitted stmcture or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill ia Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

^AjiRlicaiKJnfunnationj

Applicant:
Addi'ess:

HONUA Engineering, Inc./Brian M. Hennessy ^A^lUUl-t Kl^^ 1
PO Box 851 Phone: (808) 826-7256
Hanalei, Hl. 96714 Emaii: brian@honuaengineerinfl.com

Applicant's Statu^: ^Check one^

[__] Owner ofthe Property

[__] Lessee ofthe Property

Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and rccorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date of^mg of^s^^lication.Ifnot,0^^ Letter ofAuthonzatiqn.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

3>roie<;tI)rflnTnatlon;(attacBad(^onar8lieeS;iit'iie%
County Zonmg District: R-4 Tax Map Key(s): (4) 5-4-1 3:29

LandArea: 13,089 SQ.ft.

Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
Structure ofsubdivision)

Extend deck and add pool on the makai side of existing residence.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BV §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofApplicability (§S-27.1)
Check all that apply, fUl in applicable informatlon. Any box checked must be accompanied by addltional Information,
photos and/or documentation.

I_] Properties Abuttuig the Shoreliae
[_] Project's approximate distance from shorelme:

fS Properties Not Abutting the Shoreline
@ Project's approximate distance fixim shoreline: 150'

5^ ft.
Additional Information:

Closest distaace ofimprovement(s) from Shoreline is approximately
"^ Number ofparcels and type ofimprovements (roads, buildings, stmctures) between ShoreHne and fhis parcel:

i<qrto,fot.l+- F'arc<./ &-tl-^.'ii>
1 ^-^ftt^e^

2/26/15



PLANNENG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

D

D

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)
"CoastaTBIuff

Elevation Range from 140' to 1-50' feeTabove^mean sea-level7

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

RockyShore/P'>c. < (icwVl
—

Artificially armored Shorelme
[_] Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Q Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
[_| Dafe ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)?
Has&is property been subject to coastal hazards in the past? (Ifchecked, please describe)
Noneknown

Ifthe proposed structure or subdivision is wifhin the shorelme setback area tben, please be aware tiiat ifthe determination ofa
structure is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writmg fhat fhe Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemniiy, and hold the County ofKaua'i harmless fi-om and agamst any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said structures from aay coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursumit to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The reqiurements offhe Subsection (b) shall run with fhe land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau ofConveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than fhirty (30) days after the
date offinal shoreline approval offhe stmcture under §8-27.8.A copy ofthe recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
fhe Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date ofthe final shoreline detemiination and
approval offhestructureandthefiLlmgofsuchwiththeDirectorshallbeaprerequisitetofheissuanceofanyrelatedbuilding
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant's SIgnature

Signature

|^RMc^iU^:i(tB.:l CTtUpleted5tiy1']laiiiuneD^a

Setback pe(jferminatioi^ l^eqpssary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 apply, submit fiill application.

i^-ir
signee Date

S^:;:,;^:FOfi:;OEFH3lAL;C 'QNl^;^a®

SSD 201

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determmation Date:
Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:
Plaimer Assigned:



PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

IfPart A has been deemed that a Deteraunation will be necessary, the additional mfonnation will be required for
submission ofthis application.

PartB
Exemption Determination

^ A non-refundable processiug fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for detenmnation.
(§8-27.8(e))

D Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:
(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (PIRM)
'V' or 'VE' flood zones;

(B) The proposed stmcture or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) Tbe applicant can demonstrate to fhe satisfacdon offhe Planning Director tfaat the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from fhe cerdfied shorelme which has been established
aot more than twelve_(12) months fi-om fhe date ofthe application for fhe exception under tliis section.

12 Exemption2 V<)&
In cases where the applicant can d^gjbnstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that fhe applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shorelme, topography, properties between shorelme and appiicant's property,
elevatioB, and the history of coasta! hazards m the area.

Exemption3 OA.C!^-',
Those structures and uses found ex^

Letter fi-om the Department ofPublt
Improvement," pursuantto §8-27.2

: Table 3 (§S-27.7)(see pg. 5-6)

orks stating that fhe proposed project does not constitute "Substantial

M..E^i^tjon|Dietejflnin^o]c|^'ti^^
Pursuant ti

proposec
under §1

?.3 the ^ana^i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the
'e(s) o^subdi^ision(s) as exempt fi'om those shorelme setback determination required established

n-6-1(T
Date

2/26/15



Bernard P. Carvalho Jr.
Mayor

Wallace G. Rezentes Jr.
Managing Director

COUN'!TV

Lyle Tabata
Acting County Engineer
"-VAUAI

• NOV -2 A11 :26
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

County ofKaua'i, State ofHawai'i PLANN
4444 Rice Street, Suite 275, Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766

TEL (808) 241-4992 FAX (808) 241-6604

October31,2018

Brian Hennessy, P.E.
Honua Engineering, Inc.
P.0. Box 851
Hanalei, m 96714

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
KUGEL DECK RENOVATION AND POOL INSTALLATION
TMK: (4)5-4-013: 029

Dear Mr. Hennessy;

IG DEPT.

PW 10.18.055

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback aiid Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.979)
Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any cumulative series ofrepairs,
reconstmction, improvements, or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year period, where the
cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe market value ofthe structure before
the start of construction ofthe first improvement during that ten (10) year period. Por the
purposes ofthis definition, substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first
alteration ofany wall, ceiling, floor, or other stmctural part ofthe building corcunences, whether
or not that alteration affects the extemal dimensions ofthe stmcture."

The Department ofPublic Works (DPW) Engineering Division has reviewed the proposed
improvements to extend an existing deck and install a swimming pool ou the subject property.
Since the swimming oool will be structarallv suoported bv new retainine walls. DPW does not
consider fhe oool to beuart ofthe existine buildine and therefore has not included it in this
Substantial Improvement Determination ('SIDI^ DPW did compare the cost ofthe proposed dec]<
extension to the market value ofthe stmcture and has detennined fhat the groposed
improvements do not constitute a substantial improvement. A summary ofthe calculations
follows.

Market Value

There were no building permits for -the structore within the past 10 years. The market value used
in the calculations is the current Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for
the stmcture as detennined by the Couaty's Real Property Assessment Division. The 2018
RCNLD was detemiined to be $608,206. If the owner chooses to dispute tius value, fhen an
appraisal offhe structure must be provided at the owner's expease. The appraisal shall be prepared

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Kugel Improvements
Shorelme Setback Application - Substantial Improvement Determination
October31,2018

by a professioual appraiser Ucensed in the State ofHawai'i and the market value shall be based on
the "Cost Approach" (or Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation).

Cost of Improvements

The total cost ofimprovements for the proposed deck extension is taken to be the cost estimate
of$127,OOOtha'twaspreparedbyClausBollmananddatedJuly30, 2018. The estimate was
submitted to the Engineering Division by Honua Engiaeering.

Summary

The cost ofimprovements compared to the market value is:

Cost oflmprovements (past 10 yeais): $127,000
Market Value (Real Property): $608,206

0.2088 or 20.9%

Siiice fhe total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is not considered
to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other pemiite foi fhe structure withui the
past ten years. However, ifany unpemutted work has been done, or ifthere are modifications to
this application, our deterxnmation shall be considered void and the stmcture must be re-
evaluated.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, contact Stanford Iwamoto at (808)
241-4896 or siwamotofaikauai.gQy.

Sincerely

Michael Moule, P.B.
Chief, Engineering Division

Concur,

le Tabata
ting County Engineer

MM/SI
Copy: Design and Permittmg



Chlng Young Center, Suite C7
P.0. Box 851 Hanalei, Hl 96714

(P) 808 826 7256 (F) 8o8 826 7745

July 27,2018

County of Kauai
PIanning Department
4444 Rice Street, Suite 473
Lihue,HI 96766

Subject: Slwreline Setback Determination (SSD)for Lot 83, 3565 Kaweonm Sii;
Princeville, Kaua'i, Hawai'i TMK (4thDiv.) 5-4-13:29

To Whom. It May Concerrc

This is to mform you that the undersigned is the owner of the subject parcel of land and
hereby authorize Brian M. Hennessy of Honua Engineering, Inc. to act as the authorized
agent for the subject application before the Plarming Department.

Property Owner:

Name Samuel Kugel

Signa

Address 1342 Rhoda Dr.

La ToUa, CA. 92037-5223

ph^ ^(^33^33

07-^7-1^
/ Date

ProjectNo. 6100.1



LOT DESCRIPTION

TMK; (4)5-t-013;021
ADDRESS: 3565 KAMEONUI ROAD, FRINCEVILLE UNIT It, Hl
FAR&EL: HANALEI, HALEI-EA (FILE PLAN 1360)
LOT NUMBER: 63
LOTAREA: 13,08<(SS.FT.

EXIST1N6 BUILDIN6 AREAS & PROPOSED LOT COVERAt&E

EX!STIN6 RE51DENOE
EXISTIN6 DECK
EX15TIN6 DRIYEMAY
EXISTIN6 HARDSCAPE

2,358 aa. FT.
781 SS. FT.

1.460SS.FT.
605S. FT.

4.66T S(2. FT.-i:^c4--sw^^'", EXISTIN6 BUILDIN6 COYERA6E:

PROPOSED FOOL +
SPAADDITIONAL GOVERA6E;

TOTAL GOVERA6E:
EXIST + FROPOSED LOT60VERA6E

-DdSTING DECK - SHOWN HATCHED.

N^
.^

/'/,-^.-.l 
RESIDENCE
HATCHED-

LOT83
1,089 SQ. FT

O 5'-{1" 10'-0" 15'-0" Z0'4

SCALE 1":1[)'-0

KUGEL POOL AND DECK RENOVATION
LOT &3, PRINOEYILLE, KAUA'I, HAIA|A|'|

PROPOSED POOL &
SURVErOVERLAY A1



1B.I

@

s
3

1

SHORELINE EROSION RATE MAP
NOT TO &&ALE

Sraphk Scate fn Reet

@

SHOREL.INE SETBA^K EXHIBIT

LOT &3
PRIN^EVILLE AT HANALEI, UNIT 3

ot Prin&evlll®,Hanalei, Kayai, Hawcili
TMK 5-4-13:21

Honua Engineering, Inc.
P.0. Box 851 Hmalei, Hl 9S7H (W) 826-725S



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201_3- p?jL7
Acceptance Date;

Website Posting Date:
Determination Date:

PIanning Commission^Date:
Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

^ •w

^:^r
^fU

Instructions: File all iirformation requested under Part A for processing the Detennination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1), including sigiiature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know, due to proxiiiiity ofthe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shoreline setbaclc area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information

Applicant:
Address:

Adam Brown K^l
5784AhakeaSt Phone: 8086523440

Kapaa, Hi. 96746 Email: bwaybrown@gmaii.com

Applicant's Status: (Checkone)

[_] Owner of the Property

n Lessee ofthe Property

[i/] Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)

Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offlve (5) years or more from the
date offilmgofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letterof Authorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Project Information (attach additional sheets, ifnecessary)

County Zoning District: R4 TaxMapKey(s):
Land Area:

(4) 5-5-004:040
8,588 sf

Nature ofDevelopment:

(Description of proposed
Structure ofsubdivision)

Rebuild existing permitted structure due to poor construction and lack of
proper maintenance. No increase to existing footprint. ^T^ ?TUI>10<!?5J

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofAppIicabiIity (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fili in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,

photos and/or documentation.

Q Properties Abutting the Shoreline
Project's approximate distance from shoreline:

I»'1 Properties Not Abuttmg the Shoreline
0 Project's approximate distance from shorelme: 45Q'.front485 rear

n Additional Information:
@ Closest distance ofimprovement(s) from Shoreline is approximately 65_ft.
[•] Number ofparcels andtype of improvements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline andthis parcel:

'mers are two pgroela and V ke road between stioreline and parcel, Waioli Beach park paridng lot fronts ths shOFeline CTMK 5-5-04:002) and IB an extremely large parcet. The line
is approximEdety 200f and an adiva counly teacf) paridng loL Sehlnd flia parktng lot (mauKa) is a

16,40S sf parcsf (TMK 5-5-04-003) wtth large existing residenca approrigmetty 227' from shoretlne. Mauka of this lot Is Wske roact whisS} Is approximately 40' wlde, Mauka of Weke
road is &is subject paroel, 4185 Anae road (TMK 5^-04:040). Ttie dosest ^de ofpermitted issldBnoe to sfiondine Is approximatety 450' from thB shoretine and 485' to the rear.

2/26/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topogi'aphy (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

Flat

D

B

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcroppmg, etc.)

iSand beach. Waioli beach is accreting at an average rate of 2.2 ft/yr per hawaii.edu website.

Artificially armored Shoreline
Qlfchecked,whattype of armormg (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
[_| Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
D Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplaui (ifchecked, what zone)?

_Has this property been sybjec^tp cpastal hazards^m thejiast? (Ifchecked^please describe)

Ifthe proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreline setback area then, please be aware that ifthe determination ofa
stmcture is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writing that the Applicant, its successors, and pennitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County ofKaua'i harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said structures from any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements ofthe Subsection (b) shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (3 0) days after the
date offinal shoreline approval ofthe structure under §8-27.8.A copy ofthe recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date ofthe final shoreline determination and
approvalofthe structure and the filmg of such with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuanceofanyrelatedbuilding
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant's Signature

T,f^\^i
[«-VS'{'&

Signature Date

Applicabitity (to be completed by PIanning Department)

Setback Deter on necess .equirements ofOrdinanceNo. 979 apply, submit full application.

Plann^I^is|c?or,^4esigaee
n_^ii(f

Date

2/26/15

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201_, -

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determination Date:
Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:
Planner Assigned:



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

IfPart A has been deemed fhat a Detennination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis application.

PartB
Exemption Determination
n Anon-refundableprocessingfeeofonehundreddollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.

(§8-27.8(e))

1I Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:
(A) tn cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or gi'eater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

[^J Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Plaiming Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

[_] Exemption 3

Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7)(see pg. 5-6)

Q Letter fi'om the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute "Substantial

Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2

Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planning Department)
Pursuant t
proposec
under

Plaut)^^

i7.3 the Kaua^County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the
twe(s) or sut)|8iv^sion(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination required established

ii-^-ir
Date

2/26/15



Bemard P. Caryalho Jr.
Mayor

WaUace G. Rezentes Jr.
Managing Director

Adam Bro'wji, Architect
5784_Ahakea Sreet
Kapa'a, HI 96746

LyleTabata
Acting County Ehgineer

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
County ofKaua'i, State ofHawai'i

4444 Rice Street, Suite 275, Liliu'e, Hawai'i 96766
TEL (808) 241-4992 EAX (808) 241-6604

October7,2018

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENTDETERMINATION
PERGUSON 4421 ANAE ROAD
TMK: (4) 5-5-004: 040 PWNO. 09.18.091

The Kaua'i County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.979)
Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any Gumulativeseries ofrepau-s,
reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a sb-ucture over a ten (10) year period, where the
cumulative cost equals or exceeds fiftypercent (50%) ofthe maiket value ofthe structure before
the start ofconstmction ofthe first unprovement during fliat ten (10) year period. For the
purposes ofthis definition, substanfial improvement is consideredto occur whenthe first
alteration ofany wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part offhe building coinmences,whether
or not fhat alteration affects the extemal dimensions ofthe stmeture."

The Department of Public Works (DPW) Eiigineering Division has reviewed information you.
providedm ourletter dated September4,2018 and determined thatthe work to reconstruct
garage/shed does constitute a substantial improvement, A sununary ofthe calculation follows.

Mwket Value

The market value used in the calculations was provided by the County's Real Property Office
andis$ 15,900.

Cast oflmprovements

The cost to reconstruct the existing structure was estimated by your office to be $48,480.

Substantial Iwprovement Determinations

The cost ofimprovements is greater thanthe value ofthe structure, therefore, the proposed work
is considered to be substantial.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional iiifonnation, contaet Stanford Iwamoto at (808)
241-4896 or srwamoto(3),kauai.eov.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



TREEFISH LLC
ADAM BROWN A RC H ITECT

5784 Ahakea St., Kapa'a, Kaua'l, Hawal'i 96746
Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Emall: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

Bobby Ferguson
318 MeadowRd.
Snowmass Village, Colorado
81615

March2,2018

Department of Planning & Building Division
County of Kauai
4444 Rice Street
Llhue, Hi 96766

SUBJECT: Agent Authorization
TMK (4) 5-5-004:04
4421 Anae Rd.
Hanalei, Hi. 96714

To whom it may concern:

Authorized representative pertaining to the property at the above TMK is:
Adam Brown
Licensed Architect
TreeFish llc
5784AhakeaSt.
Kapaa, Hl 96746
voice: 652-9440
email: bwaybrown@gmail.com

Prdperty Owner

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



TREEFISH LLC
ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT

5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa, Hi. 96746
Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Email: BwaYbrowniS'gmail.com

OctoberZS, 2018

Subject parcel TMK: (4) 5-5-004:040
Ferguson Residence
4421 Anae road
Hanalei, Hawaii 96714

Residence/property sits on the mauka side ofWeke rd. at the intersection of
Anae and Weke.
There are two parcels and Weke road between the shoreline and subject parcel.
Waioli Beach park parking lot fronts the shoreline (TMK 5-5-04:002) and is an
extremely large parcel. The line ofvegetation at beach front to rear of parking lot is
approximately 200' and is an active county beach parking lot (see exhibit 1).
Behind the parking lot (mauka) is a 16,408 sf parcel (TMK 5-S-04-003) with large
existing residence that sits about 227' from the shoreline (see exhibit 2) and average
lot depth is 196'.
Mauka ofthis lot is Weke road which is approximately 40' wide.
Mauka ofWeke road is the subject parcel / residence 4165 Anae road CTMK 5-
5-04:040). The closest side of permitted residence to shoreline is
approximately 450' from theshoretine and the rear of structure is
approximately 485' from the shoreline (see exhibit 3).
Current shoreline rate of erosion is O as this portion of Hanalei Bay is accreting
at a rate of 2.2'/year (per Hawaii.edu website). Regardless of the rate of
accretion, average lot depth setback line of the County lot would be 60' from
the shoreline per guidelines and average lot depth setback line ofthe second
lot would be 138'. There is no concern of erosion impacting the subject

parcel.
4421 Anae road residence lies in an XS (x shaded) zone (see FHAT report) which
is a non-special flood hazard area. It has no flood restrictions on construction
or permitting and there was no flooding to the residence during the massive
flood event of April 1 5-17,2018.

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



TREEFISH
ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT

5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa, Hi. 96746
Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Email: BwaybrownOgmail.com

August21, 2018 Exhibitl

Total distance: 60.5& ft (1 3.46 m

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



TREEFISH

ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT

5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa, Hi. 96746
Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Email: BwaybrownOgmail.com

August 21,2018 Exhibit 2

Showing distance to shoreline from existing residence Makai of Weke road and in front
of subject parcel (4421 Anae road).

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



TREEFISH LLC
ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT

5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa, Hi. 96746

Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Email: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

August 20,2018 Exhibit 3

Tots! dislsnce: 486.551\ (146.30 m)

4421 Anae road residence and accessory structure lie in Zone X shaded.

Approximately 485' from shoreline to the rear ofexisting structure.

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



Flood Hazard Assessment Report
www.hawaiinfip.org

Property Information Notes:
COUNTY:

TMKNO:

WATERSHED:

KAUAI

(4) 5-5-004:040

WAIOLI

PARCEL ADDRESS: 4421 ANAE RD
HANALEI, Hl 96714

Flood Hazard Information
F1RM1NDEXDATE:

LETTER OF MAP CHANGE(S):

FEMAFIRMPANEL:

PANEL EFFECTIVE DATE:

NOVEMBER26,2010

NONE

15Q0020035E

SEPTEMBER 16. 2005

THIS PROPERTV 15 WtTHiN ATSUNAMI EVACUTION ZONE: YES
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http://www.scd.hawaii.gov/

THiS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A DAM EVACUATiON ZONE: N0
FOR MORE INFO, ViSIT; http://dlnreng,hawaii.gov/dam/

o 100 200ft

Disclaimer: The Hawaii Department of Land and Natura! Resources (DLNR) assumes no lesponsibiSity arising from
the use, accuracy, completeness, and timeHness oj any information contained in this report. Viewers/Users are
respons'ibie for verifying the accurocy of the information and agree to indemnify the DLNR, its officers, and employ-
eesfromanyliabilitywh'tchmayansefromitsuseofitsdataorinformation.

(/ Ms map has been identified as 'PRELIMSNARY'
piease note that it^s being provicfed for informationaf purposes

and is noi to be usedforflwd insurance rating. Contact your county fSoodplain manager for flood zone determina-
t?'on5 to be usedfor compliance with lacal floadplain management regulations,

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAs) SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY
THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annual chance flood (100-
year); also know as the base flood, is the fload that has a 1% chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year. SFHAs include Zone A, AE,
AH, AO, V, and VE. The Base Flood Elevation (BFE) is the water surface
elevation of the 1% annual chance flood. Mandatory fiood insurance

purchase applies in these zones:

Zone A; No BFE determined.

Zone AE: BFE determined.

Zone AH: Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usuafly areas of ponding);
BFEdetermined.

Zone AO: Fiaod depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on
sloping terrain]; average depths determined.

Zone V: Coastai flood zone with vetodty hazard (wave attion);
no BFE determined.

Zane VE; Coastal flood zone with veSodty hazard (wave action)
BFE tietermined.

Zone AEF; Floodway areas sn Zone AE. The fioodway is the
channel of stream plus any adjacent fioodplain araas that fnust
be kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance
ftoodcanbecarriedwithoutincreasingtheBFE,

NON-SPECfAL PLOOD HAZARD AREA - An area in 3 low-to-moderate risk
flood zone. No mandator/ ftood insurance purchase requirements apply,
hut coverage is available in participating comnnunities,

Zone XS (X stiaded); Areas of 0.2% annual chance ftood; areas of
1% annual chance floot! with average depths of less than l foot
or with drainage areas less than 1 square mile; and areas

protected by tevees from 1% annual chance flood.

Zone X: Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance
floodplam.

OTHER FLOQD AREAS

Zone D: Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undeter-
mined, but flooding is possible, No mandatory fSaod insurance

purchase appiy, but coverage 1s available in participating commu-
nities.



iiNG CODE INFORMATION

r ZONING DE51GMATION:
ZOME:

UNE REVIEW REOUIRED;

LOT AREA;
;D t.0T COVERAGE;

10 LOT COVERAGE-

13 RESIDENCE AND OARAGE:
iORV SIRUCTURE:
W (266 SF GRAVEL 50X);

10 I.OT COVERAOE:

S?9 t)l£MLCOVERAGE:
A R"S~ONG-^5&-
PfiOPOSED LOT CaWRASE:

(4) 5-3-004:D40
KANW.EI, XAUAI, Hl. 98714
fi-4 RKlDEfflAL
ZONE X SHADED
¥ES LESS THW 5SO' TOOM SHOREUHE
YES (M1NOR)

0.191 ACRES (8,320 SF)
RE51DENTIAL 50S OF 8,32tS = 4,160 SF

3,189 SF (3BK)

ENERQY CODE CONFORMANCE

COUNTf OF KftUAI
CHAPTER 12, KAUAI COUNW BUILOING COOE

KAUAI CTUMTI' COBE i987. ^ AMENDEO
ARTJCLE 6"ENEROY COOE

CEmiFY THAT THE OESBN IS IN COUPLlftNCE WITH THE
ENERCY CODE PERTAINING TO:

sFcnoy_t2-.e.3
ADOPTION OF THE INtERNATIONAL ENEROY

CONSERVAT10N CODE (IECC>
SECTIQN 15-6.4

LOCAL AMENOMEhfTS TO THE IECC ;

SIGNATURE:
^(,11^1

OATE; JULY 15, 201B
NAMS; ADAM BROWN
Tfru: ARCHrrEcr
UCENSE; 14135
EXPifiES: 04/2020

PROJECT INFORMATION
OiVMER: BOBBY AND ANO! FERGUSON
SffE AODRE3S; 4421 ANAE ROftO

HAMALEI, Hl. 9B714
TMK: (4) 5-5~004;040

ARCH(TECT: AErtM BROWN
TREEF1SH LLC
57B4 AHAKEA ST
KAPAA, Ml. 3B748

CONTRACTOR: DEAN SILUMW

DRAWINQ INDEX
A1.0 PROJECT AND SFTE CATA
A2.0 FNOTN, FLQOR. ROOF, FRAMiNG PLANS
A3.0 EXT ELEVAT10NS, SUiLOtNG SECTiONS
A4.0 WALL SECTONS," DETAILS

ISLAND MAP
HAEHA.

NAPALI COAST /' HAfl?L£l

HAHAPEPE
- ^s/^OIPU

AREA MAP A
NTS - —^

LOCATOR MAP

T^^J TMK:(4) 5-5-004?040
4421 ANAE ROAD

HANALEI, KAUAI, Hl.
96714

PROJECT SITE

SITEPLAN

CTO/EMD, SfDE/SIDE. END/SIDE lO'-O" MIN. REQ'D
fROHT TO END/SIDE 20'-0" MIN, REO'O
FRONT TO FRONT ZO'-O" MIN. REQ'D
REAR TO REAR 30'-0" MIH. REQ'O
REW TO ENO/SIOE lO'-O" MIN. REO'D

TreeFish

SD3.652.9140
57B4AHAKEAST
KAFAA. Hl, 967.16

<
3: F

^
THiS WORK HAS BEEN
PREPARED BY ME OR

UNCER MY SUPERVISIOH
AND COiNSTRUCTiON OF
TtilS PRCUECT WLL BE

UNGER MY SUPERVigON.
LICENSE EXPIRES: 04/20

FOR PERMIT

PROJECT AND
SITE DA7A

DATE: 7/15/t8

SCALE; *S NOTED


